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INTRODUCTION BY THE COMMITTEE ON THE BUDGET 

________________ 
 
This legislation is the principal vehicle to advance President Trump’s America First agenda. It delivers 
tax relief for Americans, reforms entitlement programs to ensure they are serving the most vulnerable, 
keeps our nation safe, and rolls back burdensome, expansive government regulations.  
 
The gross federal debt is currently $36.2 trillion – 121 percent of GDP. According to the nonpartisan 
Congressional Budget Office (CBO), it is projected to increase to $59.2 trillion in 2035 – 134.8 percent of 
GDP. The fiscal year 2025 deficit is projected to be $1.9 trillion and CBO projects that by 2035 the 
annual deficit will have grown to $2.5 trillion.   
 
As the Nation’s debt and deficits have grown so has interest spending. Interest spending this year is 
estimated to be $952 billion or 3.2 percent of GDP and exceeds what we spend each year on our military. 
CBO estimates that over the decade interest spending will total $13.8 trillion and consume up to forty 
percent of all individual income taxes. These interest payments provide no benefits and finance no 
government service or operations. Instead, they divert resources from true needs. 
 
Spending is also estimated to explode, from $7 trillion annually in 2025 to $10.6 trillion in 2035. As a 
share of the economy, future spending is estimated to average 24.9 percent over the next thirty years, well 
above the historic average of 21.1 percent. Revenues, in contrast, increase as a percentage of GDP, 
growing from the historical average of 17.3 percent to an average of 18.6 percent over the next three 
decades. Excessive spending, not insufficient revenue, explains the surge in annual deficits.  
 
The Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025, H. Con. Res. 14, provided the framework 
to implement President Trump’s America First agenda and reduce spending by at least $1.5 trillion over 
fiscal years 2025 through 2034.  
 
Pursuant to section 310 of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974, the Committee on the Budget binds 
together the submissions from the 11 instructed authorizing committees, without substantive revision, and 
reports the reconciliation bill to the House of Representatives.  
 
This reconciliation bill contains the legislative recommendations marked up by the 11 authorizing 
committees of the House of Representatives pursuant to the reconciliation instructions included in H. 
Con. Res. 14, the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025. These legislative 
recommendations were transmitted to the Committee on the Budget. CBO has confirmed that ten of the 
eleven submissions satisfied the instructions for the House authorizing committees instructed in H. Con. 
Res. 14. Although the House Committee on Armed Services exceeded its instruction, the legislative 
recommendations transmitted by the House Committee on Armed Services comply with the instruction 
given to the Senate Committee on Armed Services in H. Con. Res. 14.  
 
This reconciliation bill addresses unchecked, automatic mandatory spending and tackles the fraud, waste, 
and unnecessary spending that will saddle our children with a debt they never voted for. This bill 
encompasses the single largest package of mandatory savings ever advanced by Congress.  
The policies in the One Big Beautiful Bill Act accomplish these reforms in a fiscally responsible package 
that will make our country stronger, safer, and more solvent.  
 
 



www.cbo.gov 

CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE  Phillip L. Swagel, Director 
U.S. Congress  
Washington, DC 20515 

 May 15, 2025 

Honorable Jodey Arrington  
Chairman 
Committee on the Budget 
U.S. House of Representatives 
Washington, DC 20515 
 

Re: Information About Reconciliation Legislation Passed by Several 
Committees of the House of Representatives 

Dear Mr. Chairman: 

Title II of H. Con. Res. 14, the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for 
Fiscal Year 2025, included reconciliation instructions directing the 
Committees of the House of Representatives to propose legislation that 
would produce specified budgetary results.  

This letter summarizes information that CBO and the staff of the 
Joint Committee on Taxation have provided about the budgetary effects of 
reconciliation recommendations by the various House Committees. The 
table shows estimates of the budgetary effects over the 2025-2034 period 
for each Committee.  

Depending on the time available to complete the estimate, CBO has 
provided either a point estimate or information about whether the 
Committee has complied with the reconciliation instructions. 
  



Honorable Jodey Arrington 
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Reconciliation Instructions to House Committees and CBO’s Estimates of Recommendations for  
H. Con. Res. 14, the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025 

House Committee 
Reconciliation Instructions 

2025-2034 
Estimated Effects 

2025-2034 Published Estimate 

Agriculture Reduce the deficit by not less 
than $230 billion 

Reduce deficits by more 
than $230 billion 

www.cbo.gov/publication/61405  

Armed Services Increase the deficit by not more 
than $100 billion 

Increase deficits by 
$144 billion 

www.cbo.gov/publication/61372  

Education and Workforce Reduce the deficit by not less 
than $330 billion 

Reduce deficits by not 
less than $330 billion 

www.cbo.gov/publication/61401  

Energy and Commerce  Reduce the deficit by not less 
than $880 billion 

Reduce deficits by more 
than $880 billion 

www.cbo.gov/publication/61392  

Financial Services Reduce the deficit by not less 
than $1 billion 

Reduce deficits by 
$5 billion  

www.cbo.gov/publication/61379  

Homeland Security Increase the deficit by not more 
than $90 billion 

Increase deficits by 
$67 billion 

www.cbo.gov/publication/61384  

Judiciary  Increase the deficit by not more 
than $110 billion 

Increase deficits by less 
than $110 billion  

www.cbo.gov/publication/61368  

Natural Resources Reduce the deficit by not less 
than $1 billion 

Reduce deficits by more 
than $1 billion 

www.cbo.gov/publication/61403  

Oversight and 
Government Reform 

Reduce the deficit by not less 
than $50 billion 

Reduce deficits by 
$51 billion 

www.cbo.gov/publication/61381  

Transportation and 
Infrastructure  

Reduce the deficit by not less 
than $10 billion 

Reduce deficits by 
$37 billion 

www.cbo.gov/publication/61400  

Ways and Means Increase the deficit by not more 
than $4.5 trillion 

Increase deficits by less 
than $4.5 trillion 

www.jct.gov/publications/2025/jcx-22-25r  

 

 

I hope this information is useful to you. Please contact me if you have further 
questions. 

       Sincerely, 

 

       Phillip L. Swagel   
       Director 

 

cc:  Honorable Brendan F. Boyle 
 Ranking Member 
 House Committee on the Budget 

http://www.cbo.gov/publication/61405
https://www.cbo.gov/publication/61372
https://www.cbo.gov/publication/61401
https://www.cbo.gov/publication/61392
https://www.cbo.gov/publication/61379
https://www.cbo.gov/publication/61384
https://www.cbo.gov/publication/61368
https://www.cbo.gov/publication/61403
https://www.cbo.gov/publication/61381
https://www.cbo.gov/publication/61400
https://www.jct.gov/publications/2025/jcx-22-25r
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May 14, 2025 
 

The Honorable Jodey C. Arrington 
Chairman 
Committee on the Budget 
United States House of Representatives 
204 Cannon House Office Building 
Washington, DC 20515 
 
Dear Chairman Arrington: 
 
Pursuant to section 2001 of the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025, I 
hereby transmit these recommendations which have been approved by vote of the Committee on 
Agriculture to the House Committee on the Budget. This submission is in order to comply with 
reconciliation directives included in H. Con. Res. 14, the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget 
for Fiscal Year 2025, and is consistent with section 310 of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974. 
 

 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 
                      

                     Glenn “GT” Thompson 
          Chairman 
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May 5, 2025 

 

The Honorable Jodey C. Arrington 
Chairman 
Committee on the Budget 
U.S. House of Representatives 
204 Cannon House Office Building 
Washington, DC 20515 
 

Dear Chairman Arrington: 

Pursuant to the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025, I hereby transmit 
these recommendations which have been approved by vote of the Committee on Armed Services, 
and the appropriate accompanying material including dissenting views, to the House Committee 
on the Budget. This submission is in order to comply with reconciliation directives included in 
H. Con. Res. 14, the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025, and is consistent 
with section 310 of the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974. 

 

Sincerely, 

       

Mike Rogers 
Chairman 
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EXPLANATION OF PROVISIONS 

TITLE II—COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES 

Sec. 20001 – Enhancement of Department of Defense Resources for Improving the 
Quality of Life for Military Personnel 

 This section provides over $7.3 billion in mandatory funding and $1.24 
billion in direct spending for the following purposes: to renovate military barracks 
and unaccompanied housing; to prevent shortages in the provision of healthcare 
services under the Defense Health Program; to provide supplemental payments of 
Basic Allowance Housing to military personnel; to extend eligibility for Temporary 
Lodging Expense Allowance from 14 to 21 days to cover out-of-pocket expenses for 
servicemembers undergoing permanent change of station; to expand educational 
opportunities and childcare fee assistance for servicemembers; to expand 
professional licensure assistance programs for military spouses; and to carry out 
additional activities under the Defense Community Infrastructure Program. This 
section also provides temporary authority for the military services to enter into 
public-private partnerships for the renovation of existing and construction of new 
unaccompanied housing. CBO estimates this authority will increase direct spending 
by $1.24 billion.  

Sec. 20002 – Enhancement of Department of Defense Resources for Shipbuilding 

 This section provides $33.7 billion in mandatory funding for the following 
purposes: to improve infrastructure and expand capacity at private shipyards and 
throughout the maritime industrial base supply chain; to construct new battle force 
ships; and to develop and procure autonomous unmanned surface and subsurface 
vessels.  

Sec. 20003 – Enhancement of Department of Defense Resources for Integrated Air 
and Missile Defense 

 This section provides $24.7 billion in mandatory funding for the following 
purposes: to develop and deploy new space and terrestrial based capabilities to 
detect and interdict missiles, including hypersonic missiles bound for the homeland 
with kinetic and non-kinetic means; to accelerate the deployment of ongoing missile 
defense systems, and to improve all related infrastructure. 

Sec. 20004 – Enhancement of Department of Defense Resources for Munitions and 
Supply Chain Resiliency 

 This section provides $20.4 billion in mandatory funding for the following 
purposes: to develop and acquire additional stocks of hypersonic, air-to-air, cruise, 
anti-ship, ballistic, and anti-radiation missiles; to develop and acquire additional 



stocks of torpedoes, mines, and underwater explosives; to develop and acquire 
additional stocks of munitions, ammunition, and one way attack autonomous 
systems; to improve infrastructure and expand capacity in the munitions industrial 
base; to expand domestic capacity to mine and refine rare earth elements and 
critical minerals; and to develop and acquire additional missile defense interceptors, 
counter UAS systems, and other air defense systems. This section also provides 
mandatory funds for loan and loan guarantees to develop reliable sources of critical 
minerals. 

Sec. 20005 – Enhancement of Department of Defense Resources for Scaling Low-
Cost Weapons into Production 

 This section provides $13.5 billion in mandatory funding for the following 
purposes: to expand the capacity of the small UAS industrial base; to develop and 
deploy joint command and control technologies; to attract commercial innovation for 
defense capabilities; to expand joint prototyping and experimentation; to accelerate 
integrations of commercial innovation to support defense logistics; to expand 
programs to scale commercial technologies for defense purposes; to scale the 
development of low cost, attritable weapons systems; to improve the test, AI, and 
autonomy ecosystem; to expand quantum computing research; and to improve 
qualification activities and technical data management to enhance competition in 
the defense industrial base. This section also provides mandatory funds for Office of 
Strategic Capital loans and loan guarantees. 

Sec. 20006 – Enhancement of Department of Defense Resources for Improving the 
Efficiency and Cybersecurity of the Department of Defense 

 This section provides $380 million in mandatory funding for the following 
purposes: to replace antiquated business systems and deploy automation and 
artificial intelligence systems to accelerate the audit of Department financial 
statements; and to improve the cybersecurity of Department information technology 
systems.  

Sec. 20007 – Enhancement of Department of Defense Resources for Air Superiority 

 This section provides $7.2 billion in mandatory funding for the following 
purposes: to acquire additional and modernize existing fighter, cargo, tanker and 
special purpose aircraft; to prevent the retirement of certain fighter aircraft; and to 
acquire next generation manned and unmanned aircraft.  

Sec. 20008 – Enhancement of Resources for Nuclear Forces 

 This section provides $12.9 billion in mandatory funding for the following 
purposes: to accelerate the modernization of the nuclear deterrent; to improve the 



readiness of existing nuclear forces; and to improve the infrastructure and expand 
the scientific and production capacity of the nuclear enterprise.  

Sec. 20009 – Enhancement of Department of Defense Resources to Improve 
Capabilities of United States Indo-Pacific Command 

 This section provides $11.1 billion in mandatory funding for the following 
purposes: to improve military readiness through additional campaigning and 
exercises; to improve existing and build new infrastructure to support military 
operations; to improve kinetic, non-kinetic, and ISR capabilities; to expand offensive 
cyber operations; to resource economic security operations; to enhance space 
superiority; and to expand joint military training and provide additional military 
support to the government of Taiwan.  

Sec. 20010 – Enhancement of Department of Defense Resources for Improving the 
Readiness of the Armed Forces 

 This section provides $11.5 billion in mandatory funding for the following 
purposes: to acquire spare parts to keep ships, aircraft, and land systems mission 
capable; to modernize and improve the infrastructure of military depots and 
shipyards; to acquire additional capabilities for Special Operation Forces; to 
improve readiness of Marine Corps and National Guard units; and to acquire 
additional capabilities for Army and Marine Corps forces.  

Sec. 20011 – Improving Department of Defense Border Support and Counterdrug 
Missions 

 This section provides $5 billion in mandatory funding for the deployment 
and operation of military personnel and assets in support of Department of 
Homeland Security activities to the secure the borders of the United States. 

Sec. 20012 – Enhancement of Military Intelligence Programs 

 This section provides $2 billion in mandatory funding to improve certain 
military intelligence programs. 

Sec. 20013 – Department of Defense Oversight 

 This section provides $10 million in mandatory funding to the Department 
of Defense Inspector General to audit funds provided under this title. It also 
provides for the transmission to the Department of a classified memorandum 
regarding funds made available under this title for classified programs.  

 



Sec. 20014 – Military Construction Projects Authorized 

 This section provides authorization to use military construction funds 
provided under this title and requires the military departments to submit an 
expenditure plan to Congress for military construction projects funded under this 
title.  

Sec. 20015 – Plan Required 

 This section requires the Secretary of Defense to submit an expenditure 
plan to Congress for funding provided under this title. It also requires annual 
reports to Congress on the expenditure of funds made available under this title.  

Sec. 20016 – Limitation on Availability of Funds 

 This section prohibits the outlay of funds provided under this title beyond 
September 30, 2034. 

COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION 

 On April 29, 2025, the Committee on Armed Services met in open session to 
consider the Committee Print providing for reconciliation pursuant to H. Con. Res. 
14, the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025.  The committee 
agreed to an amendment in the nature of a substitute offered by Chairman Rogers 
by recorded vote, 35-21. The committee voted to transmit the recommendations of 
the committee by recorded vote, 35-21, a quorum being present.  

VOTES OF THE COMMITTEE 

 In accordance with clause 3(b) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House of 
Representatives, recorded votes were taken with respect to the committee’s 
consideration of the Committee Print providing for reconciliation pursuant to H. 
Con. Res. 14, the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025. The 
record of these votes is contained in the following pages. 
 
  



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES
Recorded Vote No. 1

Committee Print - Providing for reconciliation pursuant to H. Con. Res. 14, the 
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025

Member Aye No Present Member Aye No Present
Mr. Rogers (AL) X Mr. Smith (WA) X

Mr. Wilson (SC) X Mr. Courtney (CT) X

Mr. Turner (OH) X Mr. Garamendi (CA) X

Mr. Wittman (VA) X Mr. Norcross (NJ)

Mr. Scott (GA) X Mr. Moulton (MA) X

Mr. Graves (MO) X Mr. Carbajal (CA) X

Ms. Stefanik (NY) X Mr. Khanna (CA) X

Dr. DesJarlais (TN) X Mr. Keating (MA) X

Mr. Kelly (MS) X Ms. Houlahan (PA) X

Mr. Bacon (NE) X Mr. Crow (CO) X

Mr. Bergman (MI) X Ms. Sherrill (NJ) X

Dr. Jackson (TX) X Mr. Golden (ME) X

Mr. Fallon (TX) X Ms. Jacobs (CA) X

Mr. Gimenez (FL) X Ms. Strickland (WA) X

Ms. Mace (SC) X Mr. Ryan (NY) X

Mr. Finstad (MN) X Mr. Vasquez (NM) X

Mr. Luttrell (TX) X Mr. Deluzio (PA) X

Mrs. Kiggans (VA) X Ms. Tokuda (HI) X

Mr. Moylan (GU) X Mr. Davis (NC) X

Mr. Mills (FL) Mr. Cisneros (CA) X

Dr. McCormick (GA) X Mr. Sorensen (IL) X

Mr. Gooden (TX) X Ms. Goodlander (NH) X

Mr. Higgins (LA) X Ms. Elfreth (MD) X

Mr. Van Orden (WI) X Mr. Whitesides (CA) X

Mr. McGuire (VA) X Mr. Tran (CA) X

Mr. Harrigan (NC) X Mr. Vindman (VA) X

Mr. Messmer (IN) X Mr. Bell (MO) X

Mr. Schmidt (KS) X

Mr. Crank (CO) X

Mr. Hamadeh (AZ) X

Ayes  Noes Present
26 29 0

On Smith Log 4698—This amendment would place a 75% fence on the funds made available to the DOD until 
the Secretary of Defense completes a review of the laws and DOD policies applicable to the treatment of 
classified information and submits a certification to the SASC and the HASC.

Recorded Vote Total:



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES
Recorded Vote No. 2

Committee Print - Providing for reconciliation pursuant to H. Con. Res. 14, the 
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025

Member Aye No Present Member Aye No Present
Mr. Rogers (AL) X Mr. Smith (WA) X

Mr. Wilson (SC) X Mr. Courtney (CT) X

Mr. Turner (OH) X Mr. Garamendi (CA) X

Mr. Wittman (VA) X Mr. Norcross (NJ)

Mr. Scott (GA) X Mr. Moulton (MA) X

Mr. Graves (MO) X Mr. Carbajal (CA) X

Ms. Stefanik (NY) X Mr. Khanna (CA) X

Dr. DesJarlais (TN) X Mr. Keating (MA) X

Mr. Kelly (MS) X Ms. Houlahan (PA) X

Mr. Bacon (NE) X Mr. Crow (CO) X

Mr. Bergman (MI) X Ms. Sherrill (NJ) X

Dr. Jackson (TX) X Mr. Golden (ME) X

Mr. Fallon (TX) X Ms. Jacobs (CA) X

Mr. Gimenez (FL) X Ms. Strickland (WA) X

Ms. Mace (SC) X Mr. Ryan (NY) X

Mr. Finstad (MN) X Mr. Vasquez (NM) X

Mr. Luttrell (TX) X Mr. Deluzio (PA) X

Mrs. Kiggans (VA) X Ms. Tokuda (HI) X

Mr. Moylan (GU) X Mr. Davis (NC) X

Mr. Mills (FL) Mr. Cisneros (CA) X

Dr. McCormick (GA) X Mr. Sorensen (IL) X

Mr. Gooden (TX) X Ms. Goodlander (NH) X

Mr. Higgins (LA) X Ms. Elfreth (MD) X

Mr. Van Orden (WI) X Mr. Whitesides (CA) X

Mr. McGuire (VA) X Mr. Tran (CA) X

Mr. Harrigan (NC) X Mr. Vindman (VA) X

Mr. Messmer (IN) X Mr. Bell (MO) X

Mr. Schmidt (KS) X

Mr. Crank (CO) X

Mr. Hamadeh (AZ) X

Ayes  Noes Present
23 32 0

On Ryan Log 4684—Reduces Secretary Hegseth's salary to $1.

Recorded Vote Total:



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES
Recorded Vote No. 3

Committee Print - Providing for reconciliation pursuant to H. Con. Res. 14, the 
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025

Member Aye No Present Member Aye No Present
Mr. Rogers (AL) X Mr. Smith (WA) X

Mr. Wilson (SC) X Mr. Courtney (CT) X

Mr. Turner (OH) X Mr. Garamendi (CA) X

Mr. Wittman (VA) X Mr. Norcross (NJ)

Mr. Scott (GA) X Mr. Moulton (MA) X

Mr. Graves (MO) X Mr. Carbajal (CA) X

Ms. Stefanik (NY) X Mr. Khanna (CA) X

Dr. DesJarlais (TN) X Mr. Keating (MA) X

Mr. Kelly (MS) X Ms. Houlahan (PA) X

Mr. Bacon (NE) X Mr. Crow (CO) X

Mr. Bergman (MI) X Ms. Sherrill (NJ) X

Dr. Jackson (TX) X Mr. Golden (ME) X

Mr. Fallon (TX) X Ms. Jacobs (CA) X

Mr. Gimenez (FL) X Ms. Strickland (WA) X

Ms. Mace (SC) X Mr. Ryan (NY) X

Mr. Finstad (MN) X Mr. Vasquez (NM) X

Mr. Luttrell (TX) X Mr. Deluzio (PA) X

Mrs. Kiggans (VA) X Ms. Tokuda (HI) X

Mr. Moylan (GU) X Mr. Davis (NC) X

Mr. Mills (FL) Mr. Cisneros (CA) X

Dr. McCormick (GA) X Mr. Sorensen (IL) X

Mr. Gooden (TX) X Ms. Goodlander (NH) X

Mr. Higgins (LA) X Ms. Elfreth (MD) X

Mr. Van Orden (WI) X Mr. Whitesides (CA) X

Mr. McGuire (VA) X Mr. Tran (CA) X

Mr. Harrigan (NC) X Mr. Vindman (VA) X

Mr. Messmer (IN) X Mr. Bell (MO) X

Mr. Schmidt (KS) X

Mr. Crank (CO) X

Mr. Hamadeh (AZ) X

Ayes  Noes Present
26 29 0

On Ryan Log 4680r1—Prevents DoD from obligating funds or entering into a contract with an entity for which 
a member of their leadership team is also a 'special government employee'.

Recorded Vote Total:



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES
Recorded Vote No. 4

Committee Print - Providing for reconciliation pursuant to H. Con. Res. 14, the 
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025

Member Aye No Present Member Aye No Present
Mr. Rogers (AL) X Mr. Smith (WA) X

Mr. Wilson (SC) X Mr. Courtney (CT) X

Mr. Turner (OH) X Mr. Garamendi (CA) X

Mr. Wittman (VA) X Mr. Norcross (NJ)

Mr. Scott (GA) X Mr. Moulton (MA) X

Mr. Graves (MO) X Mr. Carbajal (CA) X

Ms. Stefanik (NY) X Mr. Khanna (CA) X

Dr. DesJarlais (TN) X Mr. Keating (MA) X

Mr. Kelly (MS) X Ms. Houlahan (PA) X

Mr. Bacon (NE) X Mr. Crow (CO) X

Mr. Bergman (MI) X Ms. Sherrill (NJ) X

Dr. Jackson (TX) X Mr. Golden (ME) X

Mr. Fallon (TX) X Ms. Jacobs (CA) X

Mr. Gimenez (FL) X Ms. Strickland (WA) X

Ms. Mace (SC) X Mr. Ryan (NY) X

Mr. Finstad (MN) X Mr. Vasquez (NM) X

Mr. Luttrell (TX) X Mr. Deluzio (PA) X

Mrs. Kiggans (VA) X Ms. Tokuda (HI) X

Mr. Moylan (GU) X Mr. Davis (NC) X

Mr. Mills (FL) Mr. Cisneros (CA) X

Dr. McCormick (GA) X Mr. Sorensen (IL) X

Mr. Gooden (TX) X Ms. Goodlander (NH) X

Mr. Higgins (LA) X Ms. Elfreth (MD) X

Mr. Van Orden (WI) X Mr. Whitesides (CA) X

Mr. McGuire (VA) X Mr. Tran (CA) X

Mr. Harrigan (NC) X Mr. Vindman (VA) X

Mr. Messmer (IN) X Mr. Bell (MO) X

Mr. Schmidt (KS) X

Mr. Crank (CO) X

Mr. Hamadeh (AZ) X

Ayes  Noes Present
26 29 0

On Houlahan Log 4694—None of the funds may be used to terminate appropriated and non-appropriated 
childcare workers employed by Military Child Development Centers or employees of the Department of 
Defense Education Activity unless the employee was not performing or engaged in misconduct.

Recorded Vote Total:



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES
Recorded Vote No. 5

Committee Print - Providing for reconciliation pursuant to H. Con. Res. 14, the 
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025

Member Aye No Present Member Aye No Present
Mr. Rogers (AL) X Mr. Smith (WA) X

Mr. Wilson (SC) X Mr. Courtney (CT) X

Mr. Turner (OH) X Mr. Garamendi (CA) X

Mr. Wittman (VA) X Mr. Norcross (NJ)

Mr. Scott (GA) X Mr. Moulton (MA) X

Mr. Graves (MO) X Mr. Carbajal (CA) X

Ms. Stefanik (NY) X Mr. Khanna (CA) X

Dr. DesJarlais (TN) X Mr. Keating (MA) X

Mr. Kelly (MS) X Ms. Houlahan (PA) X

Mr. Bacon (NE) X Mr. Crow (CO) X

Mr. Bergman (MI) X Ms. Sherrill (NJ) X

Dr. Jackson (TX) X Mr. Golden (ME) X

Mr. Fallon (TX) X Ms. Jacobs (CA) X

Mr. Gimenez (FL) X Ms. Strickland (WA) X

Ms. Mace (SC) X Mr. Ryan (NY) X

Mr. Finstad (MN) X Mr. Vasquez (NM) X

Mr. Luttrell (TX) X Mr. Deluzio (PA) X

Mrs. Kiggans (VA) X Ms. Tokuda (HI) X

Mr. Moylan (GU) X Mr. Davis (NC) X

Mr. Mills (FL) Mr. Cisneros (CA) X

Dr. McCormick (GA) X Mr. Sorensen (IL) X

Mr. Gooden (TX) X Ms. Goodlander (NH) X

Mr. Higgins (LA) X Ms. Elfreth (MD) X

Mr. Van Orden (WI) X Mr. Whitesides (CA) X

Mr. McGuire (VA) X Mr. Tran (CA) X

Mr. Harrigan (NC) X Mr. Vindman (VA) X

Mr. Messmer (IN) X Mr. Bell (MO) X

Mr. Schmidt (KS) X

Mr. Crank (CO) X

Mr. Hamadeh (AZ) X

Ayes  Noes Present
26 29 0

On Strickland Log 4695—Limitation on termination of civilian healthcare providers.

Recorded Vote Total:



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES
Recorded Vote No. 6

Committee Print - Providing for reconciliation pursuant to H. Con. Res. 14, the 
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025

Member Aye No Present Member Aye No Present
Mr. Rogers (AL) X Mr. Smith (WA) X

Mr. Wilson (SC) X Mr. Courtney (CT) X

Mr. Turner (OH) X Mr. Garamendi (CA) X

Mr. Wittman (VA) X Mr. Norcross (NJ)

Mr. Scott (GA) X Mr. Moulton (MA) X

Mr. Graves (MO) X Mr. Carbajal (CA) X

Ms. Stefanik (NY) X Mr. Khanna (CA) X

Dr. DesJarlais (TN) X Mr. Keating (MA) X

Mr. Kelly (MS) X Ms. Houlahan (PA) X

Mr. Bacon (NE) X Mr. Crow (CO) X

Mr. Bergman (MI) X Ms. Sherrill (NJ) X

Dr. Jackson (TX) X Mr. Golden (ME) X

Mr. Fallon (TX) X Ms. Jacobs (CA) X

Mr. Gimenez (FL) X Ms. Strickland (WA) X

Ms. Mace (SC) X Mr. Ryan (NY) X

Mr. Finstad (MN) X Mr. Vasquez (NM) X

Mr. Luttrell (TX) X Mr. Deluzio (PA) X

Mrs. Kiggans (VA) X Ms. Tokuda (HI) X

Mr. Moylan (GU) X Mr. Davis (NC) X

Mr. Mills (FL) Mr. Cisneros (CA) X

Dr. McCormick (GA) X Mr. Sorensen (IL) X

Mr. Gooden (TX) X Ms. Goodlander (NH) X

Mr. Higgins (LA) X Ms. Elfreth (MD) X

Mr. Van Orden (WI) X Mr. Whitesides (CA) X

Mr. McGuire (VA) X Mr. Tran (CA) X

Mr. Harrigan (NC) X Mr. Vindman (VA) X

Mr. Messmer (IN) X Mr. Bell (MO) X

Mr. Schmidt (KS) X

Mr. Crank (CO) X

Mr. Hamadeh (AZ) X

Ayes  Noes Present
26 29 0

On Vindman Log 4700— Limitation on Termination of DOD IG Employees.

Recorded Vote Total:



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES
Recorded Vote No. 7

Committee Print - Providing for reconciliation pursuant to H. Con. Res. 14, the 
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025

Member Aye No Present Member Aye No Present
Mr. Rogers (AL) X Mr. Smith (WA) X

Mr. Wilson (SC) X Mr. Courtney (CT) X

Mr. Turner (OH) X Mr. Garamendi (CA) X

Mr. Wittman (VA) X Mr. Norcross (NJ)

Mr. Scott (GA) X Mr. Moulton (MA) X

Mr. Graves (MO) X Mr. Carbajal (CA) X

Ms. Stefanik (NY) X Mr. Khanna (CA) X

Dr. DesJarlais (TN) X Mr. Keating (MA) X

Mr. Kelly (MS) X Ms. Houlahan (PA) X

Mr. Bacon (NE) X Mr. Crow (CO) X

Mr. Bergman (MI) X Ms. Sherrill (NJ) X

Dr. Jackson (TX) X Mr. Golden (ME) X

Mr. Fallon (TX) X Ms. Jacobs (CA) X

Mr. Gimenez (FL) X Ms. Strickland (WA) X

Ms. Mace (SC) X Mr. Ryan (NY) X

Mr. Finstad (MN) X Mr. Vasquez (NM) X

Mr. Luttrell (TX) X Mr. Deluzio (PA) X

Mrs. Kiggans (VA) X Ms. Tokuda (HI) X

Mr. Moylan (GU) X Mr. Davis (NC) X

Mr. Mills (FL) Mr. Cisneros (CA) X

Dr. McCormick (GA) X Mr. Sorensen (IL) X

Mr. Gooden (TX) X Ms. Goodlander (NH) X

Mr. Higgins (LA) X Ms. Elfreth (MD) X

Mr. Van Orden (WI) X Mr. Whitesides (CA) X

Mr. McGuire (VA) X Mr. Tran (CA) X

Mr. Harrigan (NC) X Mr. Vindman (VA) X

Mr. Messmer (IN) X Mr. Bell (MO) X

Mr. Schmidt (KS) X

Mr. Crank (CO) X

Mr. Hamadeh (AZ) X

Ayes  Noes Present
26 29 0

On Elfreth Log 4697—None of these funds may be used to destroy or censor any historical artifacts, books, 
papers or records deemed to contain improper ideology unless the materials have been reviewed by a panel of 
experts.

Recorded Vote Total:



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES
Recorded Vote No. 8

Committee Print - Providing for reconciliation pursuant to H. Con. Res. 14, the 
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025

Member Aye No Present Member Aye No Present
Mr. Rogers (AL) X Mr. Smith (WA) X

Mr. Wilson (SC) X Mr. Courtney (CT) X

Mr. Turner (OH) X Mr. Garamendi (CA) X

Mr. Wittman (VA) X Mr. Norcross (NJ)

Mr. Scott (GA) X Mr. Moulton (MA) X

Mr. Graves (MO) X Mr. Carbajal (CA) X

Ms. Stefanik (NY) X Mr. Khanna (CA) X

Dr. DesJarlais (TN) X Mr. Keating (MA) X

Mr. Kelly (MS) X Ms. Houlahan (PA) X

Mr. Bacon (NE) X Mr. Crow (CO) X

Mr. Bergman (MI) X Ms. Sherrill (NJ) X

Dr. Jackson (TX) X Mr. Golden (ME) X

Mr. Fallon (TX) X Ms. Jacobs (CA) X

Mr. Gimenez (FL) X Ms. Strickland (WA) X

Ms. Mace (SC) X Mr. Ryan (NY) X

Mr. Finstad (MN) X Mr. Vasquez (NM) X

Mr. Luttrell (TX) X Mr. Deluzio (PA) X

Mrs. Kiggans (VA) X Ms. Tokuda (HI) X

Mr. Moylan (GU) X Mr. Davis (NC) X

Mr. Mills (FL) Mr. Cisneros (CA) X

Dr. McCormick (GA) X Mr. Sorensen (IL) X

Mr. Gooden (TX) X Ms. Goodlander (NH) X

Mr. Higgins (LA) X Ms. Elfreth (MD) X

Mr. Van Orden (WI) X Mr. Whitesides (CA) X

Mr. McGuire (VA) X Mr. Tran (CA) X

Mr. Harrigan (NC) X Mr. Vindman (VA) X

Mr. Messmer (IN) X Mr. Bell (MO) X

Mr. Schmidt (KS) X

Mr. Crank (CO) X

Mr. Hamadeh (AZ) X

Ayes  Noes Present
26 29 0

On Ryan Log 4690r1—Prohibits use of funds to consolidate or eliminate NORTHCOM and SOUTHCOM.

Recorded Vote Total:



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES
Recorded Vote No. 9

Committee Print - Providing for reconciliation pursuant to H. Con. Res. 14, the 
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025

Member Aye No Present Member Aye No Present
Mr. Rogers (AL) X Mr. Smith (WA) X

Mr. Wilson (SC) X Mr. Courtney (CT) X

Mr. Turner (OH) X Mr. Garamendi (CA) X

Mr. Wittman (VA) X Mr. Norcross (NJ)

Mr. Scott (GA) X Mr. Moulton (MA) X

Mr. Graves (MO) X Mr. Carbajal (CA) X

Ms. Stefanik (NY) X Mr. Khanna (CA) X

Dr. DesJarlais (TN) X Mr. Keating (MA) X

Mr. Kelly (MS) X Ms. Houlahan (PA) X

Mr. Bacon (NE) X Mr. Crow (CO) X

Mr. Bergman (MI) X Ms. Sherrill (NJ) X

Dr. Jackson (TX) X Mr. Golden (ME) X

Mr. Fallon (TX) X Ms. Jacobs (CA) X

Mr. Gimenez (FL) X Ms. Strickland (WA) X

Ms. Mace (SC) X Mr. Ryan (NY) X

Mr. Finstad (MN) X Mr. Vasquez (NM) X

Mr. Luttrell (TX) X Mr. Deluzio (PA) X

Mrs. Kiggans (VA) X Ms. Tokuda (HI) X

Mr. Moylan (GU) X Mr. Davis (NC) X

Mr. Mills (FL) Mr. Cisneros (CA) X

Dr. McCormick (GA) X Mr. Sorensen (IL) X

Mr. Gooden (TX) X Ms. Goodlander (NH) X

Mr. Higgins (LA) X Ms. Elfreth (MD) X

Mr. Van Orden (WI) X Mr. Whitesides (CA) X

Mr. McGuire (VA) X Mr. Tran (CA) X

Mr. Harrigan (NC) X Mr. Vindman (VA) X

Mr. Messmer (IN) X Mr. Bell (MO) X

Mr. Schmidt (KS) X

Mr. Crank (CO) X

Mr. Hamadeh (AZ) X

Ayes  Noes Present
26 29 0

On Sherrill Log 4693—Prohibit funds from this Act from going towards consolidating U.S. Africa and 
European Commands or eliminating either command.

Recorded Vote Total:



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES
Recorded Vote No. 10

Committee Print - Providing for reconciliation pursuant to H. Con. Res. 14, the 
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025

Member Aye No Present Member Aye No Present
Mr. Rogers (AL) X Mr. Smith (WA) X

Mr. Wilson (SC) X Mr. Courtney (CT) X

Mr. Turner (OH) X Mr. Garamendi (CA) X

Mr. Wittman (VA) X Mr. Norcross (NJ)

Mr. Scott (GA) X Mr. Moulton (MA) X

Mr. Graves (MO) X Mr. Carbajal (CA) X

Ms. Stefanik (NY) X Mr. Khanna (CA) X

Dr. DesJarlais (TN) X Mr. Keating (MA) X

Mr. Kelly (MS) X Ms. Houlahan (PA) X

Mr. Bacon (NE) X Mr. Crow (CO) X

Mr. Bergman (MI) X Ms. Sherrill (NJ) X

Dr. Jackson (TX) X Mr. Golden (ME) X

Mr. Fallon (TX) X Ms. Jacobs (CA) X

Mr. Gimenez (FL) X Ms. Strickland (WA) X

Ms. Mace (SC) X Mr. Ryan (NY) X

Mr. Finstad (MN) X Mr. Vasquez (NM) X

Mr. Luttrell (TX) X Mr. Deluzio (PA) X

Mrs. Kiggans (VA) X Ms. Tokuda (HI) X

Mr. Moylan (GU) X Mr. Davis (NC) X

Mr. Mills (FL) Mr. Cisneros (CA) X

Dr. McCormick (GA) X Mr. Sorensen (IL) X

Mr. Gooden (TX) X Ms. Goodlander (NH) X

Mr. Higgins (LA) X Ms. Elfreth (MD) X

Mr. Van Orden (WI) X Mr. Whitesides (CA) X

Mr. McGuire (VA) X Mr. Tran (CA) X

Mr. Harrigan (NC) X Mr. Vindman (VA) X

Mr. Messmer (IN) X Mr. Bell (MO) X

Mr. Schmidt (KS) X

Mr. Crank (CO) X

Mr. Hamadeh (AZ) X

Ayes  Noes Present
26 29 0

On Goodlander Log 4696— Limitation on Availability of Funds Pending Receipt of Audit of Department of 
Defense Financial Statements.

Recorded Vote Total:



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES
Recorded Vote No. 11

Committee Print - Providing for reconciliation pursuant to H. Con. Res. 14, the 
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025

Member Aye No Present Member Aye No Present
Mr. Rogers (AL) X Mr. Smith (WA) X

Mr. Wilson (SC) X Mr. Courtney (CT) X

Mr. Turner (OH) X Mr. Garamendi (CA) X

Mr. Wittman (VA) X Mr. Norcross (NJ)

Mr. Scott (GA) X Mr. Moulton (MA) X

Mr. Graves (MO) X Mr. Carbajal (CA) X

Ms. Stefanik (NY) X Mr. Khanna (CA) X

Dr. DesJarlais (TN) X Mr. Keating (MA) X

Mr. Kelly (MS) X Ms. Houlahan (PA) X

Mr. Bacon (NE) X Mr. Crow (CO) X

Mr. Bergman (MI) X Ms. Sherrill (NJ) X

Dr. Jackson (TX) X Mr. Golden (ME) X

Mr. Fallon (TX) X Ms. Jacobs (CA) X

Mr. Gimenez (FL) X Ms. Strickland (WA) X

Ms. Mace (SC) X Mr. Ryan (NY) X

Mr. Finstad (MN) X Mr. Vasquez (NM) X

Mr. Luttrell (TX) X Mr. Deluzio (PA) X

Mrs. Kiggans (VA) X Ms. Tokuda (HI) X

Mr. Moylan (GU) X Mr. Davis (NC) X

Mr. Mills (FL) Mr. Cisneros (CA) X

Dr. McCormick (GA) X Mr. Sorensen (IL) X

Mr. Gooden (TX) X Ms. Goodlander (NH) X

Mr. Higgins (LA) X Ms. Elfreth (MD) X

Mr. Van Orden (WI) X Mr. Whitesides (CA) X

Mr. McGuire (VA) X Mr. Tran (CA) X

Mr. Harrigan (NC) X Mr. Vindman (VA) X

Mr. Messmer (IN) X Mr. Bell (MO) X

Mr. Schmidt (KS) X

Mr. Crank (CO) X

Mr. Hamadeh (AZ) X

Ayes  Noes Present
26 29 0

On Courtney Log 4688r1—No more than $100B from this title may be expended or obligated until the date on 
which the Secretary of Defense certifies that no actions undertaken by the Department pursuant to 
coordination with DOGE will have a negative impact on readiness.

Recorded Vote Total:



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES
Recorded Vote No. 12

Committee Print - Providing for reconciliation pursuant to H. Con. Res. 14, the 
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025

Member Aye No Present Member Aye No Present
Mr. Rogers (AL) X Mr. Smith (WA) X

Mr. Wilson (SC) X Mr. Courtney (CT) X

Mr. Turner (OH) X Mr. Garamendi (CA) X

Mr. Wittman (VA) X Mr. Norcross (NJ)

Mr. Scott (GA) X Mr. Moulton (MA) X

Mr. Graves (MO) X Mr. Carbajal (CA) X

Ms. Stefanik (NY) X Mr. Khanna (CA) X

Dr. DesJarlais (TN) X Mr. Keating (MA) X

Mr. Kelly (MS) X Ms. Houlahan (PA) X

Mr. Bacon (NE) X Mr. Crow (CO) X

Mr. Bergman (MI) X Ms. Sherrill (NJ) X

Dr. Jackson (TX) X Mr. Golden (ME) X

Mr. Fallon (TX) X Ms. Jacobs (CA) X

Mr. Gimenez (FL) X Ms. Strickland (WA) X

Ms. Mace (SC) X Mr. Ryan (NY) X

Mr. Finstad (MN) X Mr. Vasquez (NM) X

Mr. Luttrell (TX) X Mr. Deluzio (PA) X

Mrs. Kiggans (VA) X Ms. Tokuda (HI) X

Mr. Moylan (GU) X Mr. Davis (NC) X

Mr. Mills (FL) Mr. Cisneros (CA) X

Dr. McCormick (GA) X Mr. Sorensen (IL) X

Mr. Gooden (TX) X Ms. Goodlander (NH) X

Mr. Higgins (LA) X Ms. Elfreth (MD) X

Mr. Van Orden (WI) X Mr. Whitesides (CA) X

Mr. McGuire (VA) X Mr. Tran (CA) X

Mr. Harrigan (NC) X Mr. Vindman (VA) X

Mr. Messmer (IN) X Mr. Bell (MO) X

Mr. Schmidt (KS) X

Mr. Crank (CO) X

Mr. Hamadeh (AZ) X

Ayes  Noes Present
26 29 0

On Cisneros Log 4701r1—No more than $100,000,000,000 may be obligated or expended until the Secretary 
provides activities carried out in coordination or consultation with the United States DOGE Service.

Recorded Vote Total:



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES
Recorded Vote No. 13

Committee Print - Providing for reconciliation pursuant to H. Con. Res. 14, the 
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025

Member Aye No Present Member Aye No Present
Mr. Rogers (AL) X Mr. Smith (WA) X

Mr. Wilson (SC) X Mr. Courtney (CT) X

Mr. Turner (OH) X Mr. Garamendi (CA) X

Mr. Wittman (VA) X Mr. Norcross (NJ)

Mr. Scott (GA) X Mr. Moulton (MA) X

Mr. Graves (MO) X Mr. Carbajal (CA) X

Ms. Stefanik (NY) X Mr. Khanna (CA) X

Dr. DesJarlais (TN) X Mr. Keating (MA) X

Mr. Kelly (MS) X Ms. Houlahan (PA) X

Mr. Bacon (NE) X Mr. Crow (CO) X

Mr. Bergman (MI) X Ms. Sherrill (NJ) X

Dr. Jackson (TX) X Mr. Golden (ME) X

Mr. Fallon (TX) X Ms. Jacobs (CA) X

Mr. Gimenez (FL) X Ms. Strickland (WA) X

Ms. Mace (SC) X Mr. Ryan (NY) X

Mr. Finstad (MN) X Mr. Vasquez (NM) X

Mr. Luttrell (TX) X Mr. Deluzio (PA) X

Mrs. Kiggans (VA) X Ms. Tokuda (HI) X

Mr. Moylan (GU) X Mr. Davis (NC) X

Mr. Mills (FL) Mr. Cisneros (CA) X

Dr. McCormick (GA) X Mr. Sorensen (IL) X

Mr. Gooden (TX) X Ms. Goodlander (NH) X

Mr. Higgins (LA) X Ms. Elfreth (MD) X

Mr. Van Orden (WI) X Mr. Whitesides (CA) X

Mr. McGuire (VA) X Mr. Tran (CA) X

Mr. Harrigan (NC) X Mr. Vindman (VA) X

Mr. Messmer (IN) X Mr. Bell (MO) X

Mr. Schmidt (KS) X

Mr. Crank (CO) X

Mr. Hamadeh (AZ) X

Ayes  Noes Present
25 30 0

On Garamendi Log 4702—Conditions funding the Sentinel ICBM program on the completion of a Milestone B 
approval decision.

Recorded Vote Total:



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES
Recorded Vote No. 14

Committee Print - Providing for reconciliation pursuant to H. Con. Res. 14, the 
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025

Member Aye No Present Member Aye No Present
Mr. Rogers (AL) X Mr. Smith (WA) X

Mr. Wilson (SC) X Mr. Courtney (CT) X

Mr. Turner (OH) X Mr. Garamendi (CA) X

Mr. Wittman (VA) X Mr. Norcross (NJ)

Mr. Scott (GA) X Mr. Moulton (MA) X

Mr. Graves (MO) X Mr. Carbajal (CA) X

Ms. Stefanik (NY) X Mr. Khanna (CA) X

Dr. DesJarlais (TN) X Mr. Keating (MA) X

Mr. Kelly (MS) X Ms. Houlahan (PA) X

Mr. Bacon (NE) X Mr. Crow (CO) X

Mr. Bergman (MI) X Ms. Sherrill (NJ) X

Dr. Jackson (TX) X Mr. Golden (ME) X

Mr. Fallon (TX) X Ms. Jacobs (CA) X

Mr. Gimenez (FL) X Ms. Strickland (WA) X

Ms. Mace (SC) X Mr. Ryan (NY) X

Mr. Finstad (MN) X Mr. Vasquez (NM) X

Mr. Luttrell (TX) X Mr. Deluzio (PA) X

Mrs. Kiggans (VA) X Ms. Tokuda (HI) X

Mr. Moylan (GU) X Mr. Davis (NC) X

Mr. Mills (FL) Mr. Cisneros (CA) X

Dr. McCormick (GA) X Mr. Sorensen (IL) X

Mr. Gooden (TX) X Ms. Goodlander (NH) X

Mr. Higgins (LA) X Ms. Elfreth (MD) X

Mr. Van Orden (WI) X Mr. Whitesides (CA) X

Mr. McGuire (VA) X Mr. Tran (CA) X

Mr. Harrigan (NC) X Mr. Vindman (VA) X

Mr. Messmer (IN) X Mr. Bell (MO) X

Mr. Schmidt (KS) X

Mr. Crank (CO) X

Mr. Hamadeh (AZ) X

Ayes  Noes Present
26 29 0

On Jacobs Log 4708r1—Limitation on use of funds for a makeup studio for the Secretary of Defense. 

Recorded Vote Total:



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES
Recorded Vote No. 15

Committee Print - Providing for reconciliation pursuant to H. Con. Res. 14, the 
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025

Member Aye No Present Member Aye No Present
Mr. Rogers (AL) X Mr. Smith (WA) X

Mr. Wilson (SC) X Mr. Courtney (CT) X

Mr. Turner (OH) X Mr. Garamendi (CA) X

Mr. Wittman (VA) X Mr. Norcross (NJ)

Mr. Scott (GA) X Mr. Moulton (MA) X

Mr. Graves (MO) X Mr. Carbajal (CA) X

Ms. Stefanik (NY) X Mr. Khanna (CA) X

Dr. DesJarlais (TN) X Mr. Keating (MA) X

Mr. Kelly (MS) X Ms. Houlahan (PA) X

Mr. Bacon (NE) X Mr. Crow (CO) X

Mr. Bergman (MI) X Ms. Sherrill (NJ) X

Dr. Jackson (TX) X Mr. Golden (ME) X

Mr. Fallon (TX) X Ms. Jacobs (CA) X

Mr. Gimenez (FL) X Ms. Strickland (WA) X

Ms. Mace (SC) X Mr. Ryan (NY) X

Mr. Finstad (MN) X Mr. Vasquez (NM) X

Mr. Luttrell (TX) X Mr. Deluzio (PA) X

Mrs. Kiggans (VA) X Ms. Tokuda (HI) X

Mr. Moylan (GU) X Mr. Davis (NC) X

Mr. Mills (FL) Mr. Cisneros (CA) X

Dr. McCormick (GA) X Mr. Sorensen (IL) X

Mr. Gooden (TX) X Ms. Goodlander (NH) X

Mr. Higgins (LA) X Ms. Elfreth (MD) X

Mr. Van Orden (WI) X Mr. Whitesides (CA) X

Mr. McGuire (VA) X Mr. Tran (CA) X

Mr. Harrigan (NC) X Mr. Vindman (VA) X

Mr. Messmer (IN) X Mr. Bell (MO) X

Mr. Schmidt (KS) X

Mr. Crank (CO) X

Mr. Hamadeh (AZ) X

Ayes  Noes Present
26 29 0

On Moulton Log 4692r1—Requires statement of cause prior to removal of an officer above the rank of O6.

Recorded Vote Total:



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES
Recorded Vote No. 16

Committee Print - Providing for reconciliation pursuant to H. Con. Res. 14, the 
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025

Member Aye No Present Member Aye No Present
Mr. Rogers (AL) X Mr. Smith (WA) X

Mr. Wilson (SC) X Mr. Courtney (CT) X

Mr. Turner (OH) X Mr. Garamendi (CA) X

Mr. Wittman (VA) X Mr. Norcross (NJ)

Mr. Scott (GA) X Mr. Moulton (MA) X

Mr. Graves (MO) X Mr. Carbajal (CA) X

Ms. Stefanik (NY) X Mr. Khanna (CA) X

Dr. DesJarlais (TN) X Mr. Keating (MA) X

Mr. Kelly (MS) X Ms. Houlahan (PA) X

Mr. Bacon (NE) X Mr. Crow (CO) X

Mr. Bergman (MI) X Ms. Sherrill (NJ) X

Dr. Jackson (TX) X Mr. Golden (ME) X

Mr. Fallon (TX) X Ms. Jacobs (CA) X

Mr. Gimenez (FL) X Ms. Strickland (WA) X

Ms. Mace (SC) X Mr. Ryan (NY) X

Mr. Finstad (MN) X Mr. Vasquez (NM) X

Mr. Luttrell (TX) X Mr. Deluzio (PA) X

Mrs. Kiggans (VA) X Ms. Tokuda (HI) X

Mr. Moylan (GU) X Mr. Davis (NC) X

Mr. Mills (FL) Mr. Cisneros (CA) X

Dr. McCormick (GA) X Mr. Sorensen (IL) X

Mr. Gooden (TX) X Ms. Goodlander (NH) X

Mr. Higgins (LA) X Ms. Elfreth (MD) X

Mr. Van Orden (WI) X Mr. Whitesides (CA) X

Mr. McGuire (VA) X Mr. Tran (CA) X

Mr. Harrigan (NC) X Mr. Vindman (VA) X

Mr. Messmer (IN) X Mr. Bell (MO) X

Mr. Schmidt (KS) X

Mr. Crank (CO) X

Mr. Hamadeh (AZ) X

Ayes  Noes Present
24 31 0

On Houlahan Log 4707—Delay of effective date of provisions until Secretary Hegseth is no longer Secretary of 
Defense.

Recorded Vote Total:



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES
Recorded Vote No. 17

Committee Print - Providing for reconciliation pursuant to H. Con. Res. 14, the 
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025

Member Aye No Present Member Aye No Present
Mr. Rogers (AL) X Mr. Smith (WA) X

Mr. Wilson (SC) X Mr. Courtney (CT) X

Mr. Turner (OH) X Mr. Garamendi (CA) X

Mr. Wittman (VA) X Mr. Norcross (NJ)

Mr. Scott (GA) X Mr. Moulton (MA) X

Mr. Graves (MO) X Mr. Carbajal (CA) X

Ms. Stefanik (NY) X Mr. Khanna (CA) X

Dr. DesJarlais (TN) X Mr. Keating (MA) X

Mr. Kelly (MS) X Ms. Houlahan (PA) X

Mr. Bacon (NE) X Mr. Crow (CO) X

Mr. Bergman (MI) X Ms. Sherrill (NJ) X

Dr. Jackson (TX) X Mr. Golden (ME) X

Mr. Fallon (TX) X Ms. Jacobs (CA) X

Mr. Gimenez (FL) X Ms. Strickland (WA) X

Ms. Mace (SC) X Mr. Ryan (NY) X

Mr. Finstad (MN) X Mr. Vasquez (NM) X

Mr. Luttrell (TX) X Mr. Deluzio (PA) X

Mrs. Kiggans (VA) X Ms. Tokuda (HI) X

Mr. Moylan (GU) X Mr. Davis (NC) X

Mr. Mills (FL) Mr. Cisneros (CA) X

Dr. McCormick (GA) X Mr. Sorensen (IL) X

Mr. Gooden (TX) X Ms. Goodlander (NH) X

Mr. Higgins (LA) X Ms. Elfreth (MD) X

Mr. Van Orden (WI) X Mr. Whitesides (CA) X

Mr. McGuire (VA) X Mr. Tran (CA) X

Mr. Harrigan (NC) X Mr. Vindman (VA) X

Mr. Messmer (IN) X Mr. Bell (MO) X

Mr. Schmidt (KS) X

Mr. Crank (CO) X

Mr. Hamadeh (AZ) X

Ayes  Noes Present
26 29 0

On Cisneros Log 4709r1—Funds allocated for child development center employee pay and child development 
center facility maintenance.

Recorded Vote Total:



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES
Recorded Vote No. 18

Committee Print - Providing for reconciliation pursuant to H. Con. Res. 14, the 
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025

Member Aye No Present Member Aye No Present
Mr. Rogers (AL) X Mr. Smith (WA) X

Mr. Wilson (SC) X Mr. Courtney (CT) X

Mr. Turner (OH) X Mr. Garamendi (CA) X

Mr. Wittman (VA) X Mr. Norcross (NJ)

Mr. Scott (GA) X Mr. Moulton (MA) X

Mr. Graves (MO) X Mr. Carbajal (CA) X

Ms. Stefanik (NY) X Mr. Khanna (CA) X

Dr. DesJarlais (TN) X Mr. Keating (MA) X

Mr. Kelly (MS) X Ms. Houlahan (PA) X

Mr. Bacon (NE) X Mr. Crow (CO) X

Mr. Bergman (MI) X Ms. Sherrill (NJ) X

Dr. Jackson (TX) X Mr. Golden (ME) X

Mr. Fallon (TX) X Ms. Jacobs (CA) X

Mr. Gimenez (FL) X Ms. Strickland (WA) X

Ms. Mace (SC) X Mr. Ryan (NY) X

Mr. Finstad (MN) X Mr. Vasquez (NM) X

Mr. Luttrell (TX) X Mr. Deluzio (PA) X

Mrs. Kiggans (VA) X Ms. Tokuda (HI) X

Mr. Moylan (GU) X Mr. Davis (NC) X

Mr. Mills (FL) X Mr. Cisneros (CA) X

Dr. McCormick (GA) X Mr. Sorensen (IL) X

Mr. Gooden (TX) X Ms. Goodlander (NH) X

Mr. Higgins (LA) X Ms. Elfreth (MD) X

Mr. Van Orden (WI) X Mr. Whitesides (CA) X

Mr. McGuire (VA) X Mr. Tran (CA) X

Mr. Harrigan (NC) X Mr. Vindman (VA) X

Mr. Messmer (IN) X Mr. Bell (MO) X

Mr. Schmidt (KS) X

Mr. Crank (CO) X

Mr. Hamadeh (AZ) X

Ayes  Noes Present
26 30 0

On Moulton Log 4710—Prohibits use of funds for a military parade that includes operational units.

Recorded Vote Total:



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES
Recorded Vote No. 19

Committee Print - Providing for reconciliation pursuant to H. Con. Res. 14, the 
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025

Member Aye No Present Member Aye No Present
Mr. Rogers (AL) X Mr. Smith (WA) X

Mr. Wilson (SC) X Mr. Courtney (CT) X

Mr. Turner (OH) X Mr. Garamendi (CA) X

Mr. Wittman (VA) X Mr. Norcross (NJ)

Mr. Scott (GA) X Mr. Moulton (MA) X

Mr. Graves (MO) X Mr. Carbajal (CA) X

Ms. Stefanik (NY) X Mr. Khanna (CA) X

Dr. DesJarlais (TN) X Mr. Keating (MA) X

Mr. Kelly (MS) X Ms. Houlahan (PA) X

Mr. Bacon (NE) X Mr. Crow (CO) X

Mr. Bergman (MI) X Ms. Sherrill (NJ) X

Dr. Jackson (TX) X Mr. Golden (ME) X

Mr. Fallon (TX) X Ms. Jacobs (CA) X

Mr. Gimenez (FL) X Ms. Strickland (WA) X

Ms. Mace (SC) X Mr. Ryan (NY) X

Mr. Finstad (MN) X Mr. Vasquez (NM) X

Mr. Luttrell (TX) X Mr. Deluzio (PA) X

Mrs. Kiggans (VA) X Ms. Tokuda (HI) X

Mr. Moylan (GU) X Mr. Davis (NC) X

Mr. Mills (FL) X Mr. Cisneros (CA) X

Dr. McCormick (GA) X Mr. Sorensen (IL) X

Mr. Gooden (TX) X Ms. Goodlander (NH) X

Mr. Higgins (LA) X Ms. Elfreth (MD) X

Mr. Van Orden (WI) X Mr. Whitesides (CA) X

Mr. McGuire (VA) X Mr. Tran (CA) X

Mr. Harrigan (NC) X Mr. Vindman (VA) X

Mr. Messmer (IN) X Mr. Bell (MO) X

Mr. Schmidt (KS) X

Mr. Crank (CO) X

Mr. Hamadeh (AZ) X

Ayes  Noes Present
26 30 0

On Tokuda Log 4711r1—Requires a managerial and supervisory training program, including training on the 
appropriate handling of classified information, for all DoD employees serving in Senate-confirmed positions.

Recorded Vote Total:



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES
Recorded Vote No. 20

Committee Print - Providing for reconciliation pursuant to H. Con. Res. 14, the 
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025

Member Aye No Present Member Aye No Present
Mr. Rogers (AL) X Mr. Smith (WA) X

Mr. Wilson (SC) X Mr. Courtney (CT) X

Mr. Turner (OH) X Mr. Garamendi (CA) X

Mr. Wittman (VA) X Mr. Norcross (NJ)

Mr. Scott (GA) X Mr. Moulton (MA) X

Mr. Graves (MO) X Mr. Carbajal (CA) X

Ms. Stefanik (NY) X Mr. Khanna (CA) X

Dr. DesJarlais (TN) X Mr. Keating (MA) X

Mr. Kelly (MS) X Ms. Houlahan (PA) X

Mr. Bacon (NE) X Mr. Crow (CO) X

Mr. Bergman (MI) X Ms. Sherrill (NJ) X

Dr. Jackson (TX) X Mr. Golden (ME) X

Mr. Fallon (TX) X Ms. Jacobs (CA) X

Mr. Gimenez (FL) X Ms. Strickland (WA) X

Ms. Mace (SC) X Mr. Ryan (NY) X

Mr. Finstad (MN) X Mr. Vasquez (NM) X

Mr. Luttrell (TX) X Mr. Deluzio (PA) X

Mrs. Kiggans (VA) X Ms. Tokuda (HI) X

Mr. Moylan (GU) X Mr. Davis (NC) X

Mr. Mills (FL) X Mr. Cisneros (CA) X

Dr. McCormick (GA) X Mr. Sorensen (IL) X

Mr. Gooden (TX) X Ms. Goodlander (NH) X

Mr. Higgins (LA) X Ms. Elfreth (MD) X

Mr. Van Orden (WI) X Mr. Whitesides (CA) X

Mr. McGuire (VA) X Mr. Tran (CA) X

Mr. Harrigan (NC) X Mr. Vindman (VA) X

Mr. Messmer (IN) X Mr. Bell (MO) X

Mr. Schmidt (KS) X

Mr. Crank (CO) X

Mr. Hamadeh (AZ) X

Ayes  Noes Present
26 30 0

On Vindman Log 4712r1—Increase funding for military unaccompanied housing, defense health program, 
bonusses and incentive pay, tuition assistance, and military spouse professional licensure.

Recorded Vote Total:



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES
Recorded Vote No. 21

Committee Print - Providing for reconciliation pursuant to H. Con. Res. 14, the 
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025

Member Aye No Present Member Aye No Present
Mr. Rogers (AL) X Mr. Smith (WA) X

Mr. Wilson (SC) X Mr. Courtney (CT) X

Mr. Turner (OH) X Mr. Garamendi (CA) X

Mr. Wittman (VA) X Mr. Norcross (NJ)

Mr. Scott (GA) X Mr. Moulton (MA) X

Mr. Graves (MO) X Mr. Carbajal (CA) X

Ms. Stefanik (NY) X Mr. Khanna (CA) X

Dr. DesJarlais (TN) X Mr. Keating (MA) X

Mr. Kelly (MS) X Ms. Houlahan (PA) X

Mr. Bacon (NE) X Mr. Crow (CO) X

Mr. Bergman (MI) X Ms. Sherrill (NJ) X

Dr. Jackson (TX) X Mr. Golden (ME) X

Mr. Fallon (TX) X Ms. Jacobs (CA) X

Mr. Gimenez (FL) X Ms. Strickland (WA) X

Ms. Mace (SC) X Mr. Ryan (NY) X

Mr. Finstad (MN) X Mr. Vasquez (NM) X

Mr. Luttrell (TX) X Mr. Deluzio (PA) X

Mrs. Kiggans (VA) X Ms. Tokuda (HI) X

Mr. Moylan (GU) X Mr. Davis (NC) X

Mr. Mills (FL) X Mr. Cisneros (CA) X

Dr. McCormick (GA) X Mr. Sorensen (IL) X

Mr. Gooden (TX) X Ms. Goodlander (NH) X

Mr. Higgins (LA) X Ms. Elfreth (MD) X

Mr. Van Orden (WI) X Mr. Whitesides (CA) X

Mr. McGuire (VA) X Mr. Tran (CA) X

Mr. Harrigan (NC) X Mr. Vindman (VA) X

Mr. Messmer (IN) X Mr. Bell (MO) X

Mr. Schmidt (KS) X

Mr. Crank (CO) X

Mr. Hamadeh (AZ) X

Ayes  Noes Present
26 30 0

On Carbajal Log 4699r1—Makes $300 million available for the Ukraine Security Assistance Initiative.

Recorded Vote Total:



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES
Recorded Vote No. 22

Committee Print - Providing for reconciliation pursuant to H. Con. Res. 14, the 
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025

Member Aye No Present Member Aye No Present
Mr. Rogers (AL) X Mr. Smith (WA) X

Mr. Wilson (SC) X Mr. Courtney (CT) X

Mr. Turner (OH) X Mr. Garamendi (CA) X

Mr. Wittman (VA) X Mr. Norcross (NJ)

Mr. Scott (GA) X Mr. Moulton (MA) X

Mr. Graves (MO) X Mr. Carbajal (CA) X

Ms. Stefanik (NY) X Mr. Khanna (CA) X

Dr. DesJarlais (TN) X Mr. Keating (MA) X

Mr. Kelly (MS) X Ms. Houlahan (PA) X

Mr. Bacon (NE) X Mr. Crow (CO) X

Mr. Bergman (MI) X Ms. Sherrill (NJ) X

Dr. Jackson (TX) X Mr. Golden (ME) X

Mr. Fallon (TX) X Ms. Jacobs (CA) X

Mr. Gimenez (FL) X Ms. Strickland (WA) X

Ms. Mace (SC) X Mr. Ryan (NY) X

Mr. Finstad (MN) X Mr. Vasquez (NM) X

Mr. Luttrell (TX) X Mr. Deluzio (PA) X

Mrs. Kiggans (VA) X Ms. Tokuda (HI) X

Mr. Moylan (GU) X Mr. Davis (NC) X

Mr. Mills (FL) X Mr. Cisneros (CA) X

Dr. McCormick (GA) X Mr. Sorensen (IL) X

Mr. Gooden (TX) X Ms. Goodlander (NH) X

Mr. Higgins (LA) X Ms. Elfreth (MD) X

Mr. Van Orden (WI) X Mr. Whitesides (CA) X

Mr. McGuire (VA) X Mr. Tran (CA) X

Mr. Harrigan (NC) X Mr. Vindman (VA) X

Mr. Messmer (IN) X Mr. Bell (MO) X

Mr. Schmidt (KS) X

Mr. Crank (CO) X

Mr. Hamadeh (AZ) X

Ayes  Noes Present
35 21 0

On adoption of the Amendment in the Nature of a Substitute (ANS) to the Committee Print offered by Mr. 
Rogers.

Recorded Vote Total:



COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES
Recorded Vote No. 23

Committee Print - Providing for reconciliation pursuant to H. Con. Res. 14, the 
Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025

Member Aye No Present Member Aye No Present
Mr. Rogers (AL) X Mr. Smith (WA) X

Mr. Wilson (SC) X Mr. Courtney (CT) X

Mr. Turner (OH) X Mr. Garamendi (CA) X

Mr. Wittman (VA) X Mr. Norcross (NJ)

Mr. Scott (GA) X Mr. Moulton (MA) X

Mr. Graves (MO) X Mr. Carbajal (CA) X

Ms. Stefanik (NY) X Mr. Khanna (CA) X

Dr. DesJarlais (TN) X Mr. Keating (MA) X

Mr. Kelly (MS) X Ms. Houlahan (PA) X

Mr. Bacon (NE) X Mr. Crow (CO) X

Mr. Bergman (MI) X Ms. Sherrill (NJ) X

Dr. Jackson (TX) X Mr. Golden (ME) X

Mr. Fallon (TX) X Ms. Jacobs (CA) X

Mr. Gimenez (FL) X Ms. Strickland (WA) X

Ms. Mace (SC) X Mr. Ryan (NY) X

Mr. Finstad (MN) X Mr. Vasquez (NM) X

Mr. Luttrell (TX) X Mr. Deluzio (PA) X

Mrs. Kiggans (VA) X Ms. Tokuda (HI) X

Mr. Moylan (GU) X Mr. Davis (NC) X

Mr. Mills (FL) X Mr. Cisneros (CA) X

Dr. McCormick (GA) X Mr. Sorensen (IL) X

Mr. Gooden (TX) X Ms. Goodlander (NH) X

Mr. Higgins (LA) X Ms. Elfreth (MD) X

Mr. Van Orden (WI) X Mr. Whitesides (CA) X

Mr. McGuire (VA) X Mr. Tran (CA) X

Mr. Harrigan (NC) X Mr. Vindman (VA) X

Mr. Messmer (IN) X Mr. Bell (MO) X

Mr. Schmidt (KS) X

Mr. Crank (CO) X

Mr. Hamadeh (AZ) X

Ayes  Noes Present
35 21 0

On the motion to transmit the Committee Print, as amended, and all accompanying appropriate material to 
the Committee on the Budget.

Recorded Vote Total:



OTHER MATTERS TO BE DISCUSSED UNDER THE RULES OF THE HOUSE 

COMMITTEE OVERSIGHT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 Pursuant to clause 2(b)(1) of rule X and clause 3(c)(1) of rule XIII of the 
House of Representatives, the committee’s oversight findings and recommendations 
are reflected in the descriptive portions of this report.   

STATEMENT OF GENERAL PERFORMANCE GOALS AND OBJECTIVES 

 Pursuant to clause (3)(c)(4) of rule XIII of the House of Representatives, the 
performance goals and objectives of this title are to increase spending through 
changes in laws within the jurisdiction of the Committee on Armed Services as 
required by H. Con. Res. 14, the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal 
Year 2025. 

DUPLICATION OF FEDERAL PROGRAMS 

 Pursuant to clause 3(c)(5) of rule XIII of the House of Representatives, no 
provision of this title is known to be duplicative of another Federal program, 
including any program that was included in a report to Congress pursuant to 
section 21 of Public Law 111-139 or the most recent Catalog of Federal Domestic 
Assistance.  

CONGRESSIONAL EARMARKS, LIMITED TAX BENEFITS, AND LIMITED TARIFF BENEFITS 

 Pursuant to clause 9(e), 9(f), and 9(g) of rule XXI of the House of 
Representatives, the committee finds that this title contains no earmarks, limited 
tax benefits, or limited tariff benefits.  

FEDERAL MANDATES STATEMENT 

 The committee adopts as its own the estimate of Federal mandates 
prepared by the Director of the Congressional Budget Office pursuant to section 423 
of the Unfunded Mandates Reform Act.  

FEDERAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE STATEMENT 

 No advisory committees within the meaning of section 5(b) of the Federal 
Advisory Committee Act were created by this title.  

 

 



APPLICABILITY TO THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 

 The committee finds that this title does not relate to the terms and 
conditions of employment or access to public services or accommodations within the 
meaning of section 102(b)(3) of the Congressional Accountability Act.  

NEW BUDGET AUTHORITY, ENTITLEMENT AUTHORITY, AND TAX EXPENDITURES 

 Pursuant to clause 3(c)(2) of rule XIII, the Congressional Budget Office 
estimate included in this report satisfies the requirement for the committee to 
include an estimate of new or increased budget authority, entitlement authority, or 
tax expenditures or revenues. 

COMMITTEE COST ESTIMATE 

 Pursuant to clause 3(d)(1) of rule XIII of the House of Representatives, the 
committee adopts as its own the cost estimate prepared by the Director of the 
Congressional Budget Office pursuant to section 402 of the Congressional Budget 
Act of 1974.  

CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE ESTIMATE 

 In compliance with clause 3(c)(3) of rule XIII of the House of 
Representatives, the cost estimate prepared by the Congressional Budget Office and 
submitted pursuant to section 402 of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 is as 
follows: 
 
  



 
 

See also  
CBO’s Cost Estimates Explained, CBO Describes Its Cost-Estimating Process, Glossary 

 

Congressional Budget Office 
Cost Estimate  

  

May 5, 2025 
 
 

At a Glance 

Reconciliation Recommendations of the House Committee on 
Armed Services  
As ordered reported on April 29, 2025 

https://tinyurl.com/3z3u9t2e  

By Fiscal Year, Millions of Dollars 2025  2025-2029  2025-2034  

Direct Spending (Outlays)  1,957  124,602  143,992  

Revenues  0  0  0  
Increase or Decrease (-) 
in the Deficit 
 

 1,957  124,602  143,992  

Increases net direct spending in 
any of the four consecutive 10-year 
periods beginning in 2035? 

No 
Statutory pay-as-you-go procedures apply? Yes 

Mandate Effects 

Increases on-budget deficits in any 
of the four consecutive 10-year 
periods beginning in 2035? 

No 
Contains intergovernmental mandate? No 

Contains private-sector mandate? No 

CBO has not reviewed the legislation for effects on spending subject to appropriation. 

The legislation would 
• Appropriate $150 billion, primarily for military activities of the Department of Defense (DoD) 
• Modify authorities for privatizing military housing 

 

Estimated budgetary effects would mainly stem from  
• Expending funds appropriated for DoD’s military activities  

 

Areas of significant uncertainty include 
• Anticipating the rate at which DoD and other agencies can obligate the provided funds, which would affect the 

rate of outlays and amounts that could eventually be sequestered 
• Estimating the number of new agreements for housing privatization  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Detailed estimate begins on the next page. 

https://www.cbo.gov/publication/56166
https://www.cbo.gov/publication/59003
https://www.cbo.gov/publication/42904
https://tinyurl.com/3z3u9t2e


CBO Cost Estimate Page 2 
Reconciliation Recommendations of the House Committee on Armed Services 

 
 

 

Legislation Summary 

H. Con. Res. 14, the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025, instructed 
the House Committee on Armed Services to recommend legislative changes that would 
increase deficits up to a specified amount over the 2025-2034 period. As part of the 
reconciliation process, the House Committee on Armed Services approved legislation on 
April 29, 2025, that would increase deficits. 

Estimated Federal Cost 

In CBO’s estimation, the reconciliation recommendations of the House Committee on 
Armed Services would increase deficits by $144.0 billion over the 2025-2034 period. The 
estimated budgetary effects of the legislation are shown in Table 1. The costs of the 
legislation fall within budget functions 050 (national defense) and 700 (veterans benefits and 
services). 

Table 1.  
Estimated Budgetary Effects of Reconciliation Recommendations  
Title ll, House Committee on Armed Services, as Ordered Reported on April 29, 2025  

 By Fiscal Year, Millions of Dollars   

 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 
2025-
2029 

2025-
2034 

    
 Increases or Decreases (-) in Direct Spending   
Budget Authority 150,273 125 -2,290 -708 180 0 0 0 0 0 147,580 147,580 
Estimated Outlays 1,957 40,299 42,019 23,548 16,779 9,367 4,878 2,889 1,514 742 124,602 143,992 
 
Budget authority includes specified and estimated amounts. 
 

Basis of Estimate 

For this estimate, CBO assumes that the legislation will be enacted in summer 2025. CBO’s 
estimates are relative to its January 2025 baseline and cover the period from 2025 through 
2034. Outlays of appropriated amounts were estimated using historical obligation and 
spending rates for similar programs. 

Direct Spending 

Enacting this legislation would increase direct spending by $144.0 billion over the 
2025-2034 period. (see Table 2). Almost all of that amount would result from specified 
direct appropriations for defense activities ($142.8 billion in outlays), with additional 
estimated amounts related to changes to military housing privatization authorities  
($1.2 billion in outlays). 

Appropriated Amounts  
The legislation would appropriate $150.3 billion for 2025. Of that amount, almost all would 
be for the Department of Defense (DoD), with the remainder for nuclear weapons activities 
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of the Department of Energy ($3.2 billion) and the Armed Forces Retirement Home 
($6 million). CBO expects that amounts appropriated by this legislation would be subject to 
sequestration under the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985. CBO 
estimates that a portion of any unobligated balances from those appropriations would be 
canceled in 2027, 2028, and 2029, which would reduce the budget authority provided by this 
legislation. After adjusting for the effects of sequestration, CBO estimates that, on net, 
specified budget authority would total about $146.3 billion and outlays from that budget 
authority would total $142.8 billion over the 2025-2034 period. The following sections 
would appropriate specific amounts for the following purposes: 

• Section 20002 would appropriate $33.8 billion for shipbuilding programs, increasing 
outlays by $31.8 billion; 

• Section 20003 would appropriate $24.7 billion for air and missile defense activities, 
increasing outlays by $23.5 billion; 

• Section 20004 would provide $20.7 billion for the acquisition of munitions and 
sustainment of the defense industrial base, increasing outlays by $19.5 billion; 

• Section 20005 would appropriate $13.5 billion to expedite the delivery of low-cost 
weapons and capabilities, increasing outlays by $13.0 billion; 

• Section 20006 would appropriate $0.4 billion to improve the audit readiness of DoD’s 
financial statements and for cybersecurity programs, increasing outlays by $0.4 billion; 

• Section 20007 would provide $7.3 billion for air superiority programs, increasing outlays 
by $6.8 billion; 

• Section 20008 would provide $12.9 billion for improvements to nuclear forces (of which 
$3.2 billion would be for the Department of Energy), increasing outlays by $12.6 billion; 

• Section 20009 would appropriate $11.1 billion to improve the capabilities of the 
U.S. Indo-Pacific Command, increasing outlays by $10.5 billion; 

• Section 20010 would appropriate $11.5 billion to improve military readiness, increasing 
outlays by $10.9 billion; 

• Section 20011 would appropriate $5.0 billion for border security activities, increasing 
outlays by $4.9 billion; 

• Section 20012 would appropriate $2.0 billion for military intelligence programs, 
increasing outlays by $1.9 billion; 

• Section 20013 would appropriate $10 million for oversight activities by the DoD 
Inspector General, increasing outlays by $9 million; and 
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• Section 20001 would increase budget authority by $8.5 billion. Of that amount, 
$7.3 billion would be specifically appropriated for efforts to improve the quality of life 
for members of the armed forces, increasing outlays by $6.9 billion.1 The remaining 
budget authority and outlays in section 20001 would arise from changes to housing 
privatization authorities, described in the next section. 

Estimated Amounts  
Section 20001 would modify authorities related to the privatization of military housing that 
CBO estimates would increase direct spending by $1.2 billion over the 2025-2034 period.  

To finance housing privatization projects, DoD typically enters into long-term contracts with 
private-sector developers to renovate, construct, operate, and maintain military housing. 
Those developers leverage DoD contributions, along with expected future Basic Allowance 
for Housing (BAH) payments for military personnel, to borrow additional capital to 
complete the projects. 

CBO considers acquiring housing for military personnel in that manner to be a governmental 
activity, and that amounts expended by such public-private ventures should be recorded in 
the federal budget as outlays at the time they occur. When proposed legislation would affect 
transactions involving third-party financing of governmental activities, CBO’s cost estimate 
for the legislation shows budget authority for the full cost of the project at the time the 
project is initiated. Outlays are shown over the construction period for each project. In cost 
estimates, CBO classifies those cash flows as direct spending. 

Subsection 20001(b) would increase, through 2029, the limit on the amount of funding that 
DoD can contribute to privatization projects. Measured by the total capital costs of a project, 
the section would raise DoD’s authorized contribution threshold from 33.3 percent to 
60 percent. CBO expects that providing additional funding would facilitate DoD 
privatization projects that are not financially viable under current law. 

CBO estimates that extra funding would allow DoD to initiate one additional privatized 
housing project by 2029. Based on the cost of previous projects, CBO estimates that the new 
project would cost $500 million. To account for the uncertainty regarding the timing of that 
project, CBO evenly distributed the estimated budget authority over the 2026-2029 period. 
Thus, after accounting for the time needed to complete the construction of the project, CBO 
estimates that increasing the funding limit would increase direct spending by $450 million 
over the 2025-2034 period. 

Subsection 20001(c) would authorize DoD to pay higher rates of BAH through 2029 to 
unaccompanied service members living in military housing (such as barracks) provided 
under the Military Housing Privatization Initiative. CBO expects that the increased payments 

 
1. The amounts appropriated by section 20001 include $6 million for the Armed Forces Retirement Home, which falls 

under budget function 700 (veterans benefits and services). 
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would facilitate DoD privatization projects that are not financially viable under the current 
amounts for that allowance. 

CBO estimates that in each year from 2027 through 2029, DoD would initiate one project for 
unaccompanied housing as a result of the higher rates. Based on the cost of previous projects 
and adjusting for inflation, CBO estimates that, on average, projects would cost $270 million 
each. Accounting for the time necessary to complete each project, CBO estimates that 
enacting the higher BAH would increase direct spending by $780 million over the 
2025‑2034 period. 

Uncertainty 
Unobligated balances of appropriations provided by this legislation would be subject to 
sequestration procedures. The amount sequestered would depend on how quickly the 
agencies can obligate the provided amounts. If obligation rates differ from CBO’s estimates, 
the amount of balances canceled through sequestration could be greater or less than 
estimated here. 

In addition, the cost and number of the military housing privatization projects arising from 
the temporary authorities in section 20001 could differ from CBO’s estimates. 

Pay-As-You-Go Considerations 

The Statutory Pay-As-You-Go Act of 2010 establishes budget-reporting and enforcement 
procedures for legislation affecting direct spending or revenues. The net changes in outlays 
that are subject to those pay-as-you-go procedures are shown in Table 1.  

Increase in Long-Term Net Direct Spending and Deficits 

CBO estimates that enacting the legislation would not increase net direct spending or 
on‑budget deficits in any of the four consecutive 10-year periods beginning in 2035. 

Mandates 

The legislation contains no intergovernmental or private-sector mandates as defined in the 
Unfunded Mandates Reform Act. 
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Estimate Prepared By  

Federal Costs: 

Caroline Dorminey (for Procurement)  
William Ma (for Operation and Maintenance, Defense Outlays) 
Christopher Mann (for Military Construction, Family Housing) 
Aldo Prosperi (for National Defense Stockpile, Research and Development) 
David Rafferty (for Military Retirement) 
Dawn Sauter Regan (for Military and Civilian Personnel) 
Matt Schmit (for Military Health System) 
 

Mandates: Brandon Lever 

Estimate Reviewed By  

David Newman 
Chief, Defense, International Affairs, and Veterans’ Affairs Cost Estimates Unit 

Kathleen FitzGerald 
Chief, Public and Private Mandates Unit  

Christina Hawley Anthony 
Deputy Director of Budget Analysis 

H. Samuel Papenfuss 
Deputy Director of Budget Analysis 

Chad Chirico  
Director of Budget Analysis  

Estimate Approved By 

 

 
Phillip L. Swagel 
Director, Congressional Budget Office 

 

[Table 2 begins on the next page.]  
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Return to reference  

Table 2.  
Estimated Changes in Direct Spending Under Reconciliation Recommendations 
Title ll, House Committee on Armed Services, as Ordered Reported on April 29, 2025 

 By Fiscal Year, Millions of Dollars   

 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 
2025-
2029 

2025-
2034 

    
 Increases or Decreases (-) in Direct Spending   
Sec. 20002, Shipbuilding             
Budget Authority 33,751 0 -765 -321 -44 0 0 0 0 0 32,621 32,621 
Estimated Outlays 155 3,716 6,961 6,169 5,439 3,684 2,260 1,670 1,107 672 22,440 31,833 
             
Sec. 20003, Air and Missile Defense            
Budget Authority 24,746 0 -460 -202 -46 0 0 0 0 0 24,038 24,038 
Estimated Outlays 212 5,259 8,383 4,191 3,140 1,397 602 215 90 19 21,185 23,508 
             
Sec. 20004, Munitions and Industrial Base           
Budget Authority 20,696 0 -401 -203 -43 0 0 0 0 0 20,049 20,049 
Estimated Outlays 126 3,189 5,177 4,537 3,300 1,889 764 437 71 0 16,329 19,490 
             
Sec. 20005, Low-Cost Weapons            
Budget Authority 13,524 0 -172 -56 -11 0 0 0 0 0 13,285 13,285 
Estimated Outlays 242 5,721 5,381 1,269 264 140 10 3 2 0 12,877 13,032 
             
Sec. 20006, Audits and Cybersecurity             
Budget Authority 380 0 -2 -1 -1 0 0 0 0 0 376 376 
Estimated Outlays 10 233 109 10 1 1 0 0 0 0 363 364 
             
Sec. 20007, Air Superiority             
Budget Authority 7,271 0 -140 -75 -17 0 0 0 0 0 7,039 7,039 
Estimated Outlays 46 1,149 1,845 1,715 1,175 508 237 98 65 0 5,930 6,838 
             
Sec. 20008, Nuclear Forces            
Budget Authority 12,915 0 -154 -45 -11 0 0 0 0 0 12,705 12,705 
Estimated Outlays 254 6,084 4,296 1,363 349 126 84 20 10 0 12,346 12,586 
             
Sec. 20009, Indo-Pacific Command            
Budget Authority 11,119 0 -181 -81 -20 0 0 0 0 0 10,837 10,837 
Estimated Outlays 145 3,443 3,068 1,525 1,290 623 305 98 38 6 9,471 10,541 
             
Sec. 20010, Military Readiness            
Budget Authority 11,546 0 -223 -85 -20 0 0 0 0 0 11,218 11,218 
Estimated Outlays 111 2,710 3,257 2,218 1,388 598 317 180 59 15 9,684 10,853 
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Table 2.  
Estimated Changes in Direct Spending Under Reconciliation Recommendations 
Title ll, House Committee on Armed Services, as Ordered Reported on April 29, 2025 

(Continued) 
 

 By Fiscal Year, Millions of Dollars   

 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 
2025-
2029 

2025-
2034 

             
 Increases or Decreases (-) in Direct Spending   
Sec. 20011, Border Security            
Budget Authority 5,000 0 -21 -12 -4 0 0 0 0 0 4,963 4,963 
Estimated Outlays 151 3,569 958 113 41 19 10 0 0 0 4,832 4,861 
             
Sec. 20012, Intelligence Programs            
Budget Authority 2,000 0 -13 -8 -3 0 0 0 0 0 1,976 1,976 
Estimated Outlays 42 1,006 573 178 81 32 14 4 2 0 1,880 1,932 
             
Sec. 20013, Inspector General            
Budget Authority 10 0 -1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 9 
Estimated Outlays 0 2 1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 9 9 
             
Sec. 20001, Quality of Lifea             
Budget Authority 7,315 125 243 381 400 0 0 0 0 0 8,464 8,464 
Estimated Outlays 463 4,218 2,010 257 308 350 275 164 70 30 7,256 8,145 
             
Total Changes             
Budget Authority 150,273 125 -2,290 -708 180 0 0 0 0 0 147,580 147,580 
Estimated Outlays 1,957 40,299 42,019 23,548 16,779 9,367 4,878 2,889 1,514 742 124,602 143,992 
             
Memorandums:             
Military Housing Privatizationa            
Estimated Budget Authority 0 125 395 395 405 0 0 0 0 0 1,320 1,320 
Estimated Outlays 0 0 30 130 240 310 260 160 70 30 400 1,230 
             
Sequestrationb             
Estimated Budget Authority 0 0 -2,685 -1,103 -225 0 0 0 0 0 -4,013 -4,013 
Estimated Outlays 0 0 -2,685 -1,103 -225 0 0 0 0 0 -4,013 -4,013 
 
Budget authority includes estimated and specified amounts. 
a. In addition to the amounts specifically appropriated, section 20001 would modify military housing privatization authorities, which CBO estimates would increase 

direct spending by $1.2 billion over the 2025-2034 period. Those amounts are included in the $8.5 billion in budget authority and $8.1 billion in outlays for section 
20001. The amounts shown here are included in the estimate for section 20001. 

b. In total, this legislation would specifically appropriate $150.3 billion. Unobligated balances from those amounts would be subject to sequestration under the 
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985. CBO estimates that a portion of any unobligated balances from those appropriations would be 
canceled in 2027, 2028, and 2029, which could reduce the budget authority provided in this legislation. The estimated reductions in budget authority and outlays 
from the sequestration of unobligated balances are included in each section for which CBO estimates there would be unobligated balances and in the Total 
Changes above. 

 

 



CHANGES IN EXISTING LAW MADE BY THE COMMITTEE’S 
RECOMMENDATIONS, AS TRANSMITTED 

 Pursuant to clause 3(e) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House of 
Representatives, a comparative print of changes in existing law made by the 
Committee Print has been requested but not received prior to transmission to the 
Committee on the Budget.  
 











 
 
 
The Honorable Jodey C. Arrington  
Chairman  
Committee on the Budget  
U.S. House of Representatives  
204 Cannon House Office Building  
Washington, D.C. 20515  
 
 
Dear Chairman Arrington: 
 

Pursuant to section 2001 of the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 
2025, I hereby transmit these recommendations which have been approved by vote of the 
Committee on Education and Workforce and the appropriate accompanying material including 
supplemental, minority, additional, or dissenting views, to the House Committee on the Budget. 
This submission is in order to comply with reconciliation directives included in H. Con. Res. 14, 
the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2025, and is consistent with section 310 
of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974. 
 
 
 
Sincerely,  
 

 
Tim Walberg 
Chairman 
Committee on Education and Workforce 
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PURPOSE  
 

The purpose of the Committee Print is to lower the cost of postsecondary education for taxpayers, 
students, and families.  

COMMITTEE ACTION 
 

119TH CONGRESS 
 
First Session –Legislative Action 
 
On April 29, 2025, the Committee considered the Committee Print and voted to transmit the 
Committee Print, as amended, to the Committee on the Budget by a vote of 21 ayes and 14 nays. 
 
The Committee considered and adopted the following amendments to the Committee Print: 
 

• Rep. Tim Walberg (R-MI-05) offered an Amendment in the Nature of a Substitute (ANS) 
that made a technical edit to the Committee Print. The amendment was adopted by voice 
vote. 

 
The Committee also considered the following amendments: 
 

• Rep. Alma S. Adams (D-NC-12) offered an amendment to prohibit implementation of 
risk-sharing until the Secretary can certify that Historically Black Colleges and 
Universities (HBCUs) are not disproportionately harmed. The amendment was defeated 
by a recorded vote of 14 ayes and 21 nays.  

• Rep. Alma S. Adams (D-NC-12) offered an amendment to prohibit implementation of the 
Committee Print until the Secretary of Education can certify that the Committee Print 
will not increase net costs for low-income students. The amendment was defeated by a 
recorded vote of 14 ayes and 21 nays. 

• Rep. Alma S. Adams (D-NC-12) offered an amendment to strike the provision that caps 
the total amount a borrower can receive to the median cost of college. The amendment 
was defeated by a recorded vote of 14 ayes and 21 nays. 

• Rep. Lucy McBath (D-GA-06) offered an amendment to strike the repeal of the Biden-
Harris closed school discharge petition. The amendment was defeated by a recorded vote 
of 14 ayes and 21 nays. 

• Rep. Lucy McBath (D-GA-06) offered an amendment to permit medical residents or 
interns to allow their time in residency to count towards the 10 years of Public Service 
Loan Forgiveness if they are serving in a rural area. The amendment was defeated by a 
recorded vote of 14 ayes and 21 nays. 

• Rep. Jahana Hayes (D-CT-05) offered an amendment to say nothing in the Committee 
Print will result in a reduction in participation in SNAP. The amendment was defeated by 
a recorded vote of 14 ayes and 21 nays. 

• Rep. Jahana Hayes (D-CT-05) offered an amendment to strike the prevention of double 
benefits for teacher loan forgiveness. The amendment was defeated by a recorded vote of 
14 ayes and 21 nays. 



• Rep. Suzanne Bonamici (D-OR-01) offered an amendment to say nothing in the 
Committee Print will result in a reduction of participation in WIC. The amendment was 
defeated by a recorded vote of 14 ayes and 21 nays. 

• Rep. Suzanne Bonamici (D-OR-01) offered an amendment to strike the prohibition on the 
Secretary from implementing costly regulations. The amendment was defeated by a 
recorded vote of 14 ayes and 21 nays.  

• Rep. Suzanne Bonamici (D-OR-01) offered an amendment to prohibit implementation of 
the Committee Print until the Department of Education’s Inspector General certifies that 
borrowers won’t have increased student loan payments. The amendment was defeated by 
a recorded vote of 14 ayes and 21 nays. 

• Rep. Joe Courtney (D-CT-02) offered an amendment to expand the benefits provided 
under Public Service Loan Forgiveness. The amendment was defeated by a recorded vote 
of 14 ayes and 21 nays. 

• Rep. John Mannion (D-NY-22) offered an amendment to require a U.S. Government 
Accountability Office (GAO) report on the impact of the DOGE changes at the 
Department of Education. The amendment was defeated by a recorded vote of 14 ayes 
and 21 nays. 

• Rep. John Mannion (D-NY-22) offered an amendment to say that nothing in the 
Committee Print impacts access to Medicaid for students enrolled in colleges. The 
amendment was defeated by a recorded vote of 14 ayes and 21 nays. 

• Rep. Mark Takano (D-CA-39) offered an amendment to strike the repeal of the Biden-
Harris borrower defense regulation. The amendment was defeated by a recorded vote of 
14 ayes and 21 nays. 

• Rep. Lucy McBath (D-GA-06) offered an amendment to prevent Workforce Pell from 
taking effect until the Secretary can demonstrate that the other Pell changes won’t cause a 
decrease in the average Pell Grant award. The amendment was defeated by a recorded 
vote of 14 ayes and 21 nays. 

• Ranking Member Robert C. “Bobby” Scott (D-VA-03) offered an amendment to strike all 
the Pell Grant changes to the Committee Print. The amendment was defeated by a 
recorded vote of 14 ayes and 21 nays. 

• Rep. Ilhan Omar (D-MN-05) offered an amendment to strike several Pell Grant eligibility 
changes. The amendment was defeated by a recorded vote of 14 ayes and 21 nays. 

• Rep. Ilhan Omar (D-MN-05) offered an amendment to restore the duplicative and 
unnecessary hardship and unemployment deferments. The amendment was defeated by a 
recorded vote of 14 ayes and 21 nays. 

• Rep. Ilhan Omar (D-MN-05) offered an amendment to prohibit the use of wage 
garnishment provisions under the Higher Education Act to collect on defaulted student 
loans. The amendment was defeated by a recorded vote of 14 ayes and 21 nays. 

• Rep. Ilhan Omar (D-MN-05) offered an amendment to require that nothing in the 
Committee Print should impact eligibility for Medicaid. The amendment was defeated by 
a recorded vote of 14 ayes and 21 nays. 

• Rep. Ilhan Omar (D-MN-05) offered an amendment to require the Secretary of Education 
to forgive the outstanding balance of interest and principle due on certain loans made, 
insured, or guaranteed under the Higher Education Act. The amendment was withdrawn. 

• Rep. Mark DeSaulnier (D-CA-10) offered an amendment to prohibit implementation of 
the Committee Print until the Secretary of Education certifies that the Department is in 



compliance with all existing court orders and will comply with future court orders. The 
amendment was defeated by a recorded vote of 14 ayes and 21 nays. 

• Ranking Member Robert C. “Bobby” Scott (D-VA-03) offered an amendment to codify 
the Biden-Harris administration’s SAVE Repayment plan. The amendment was defeated 
by a recorded vote of 14 ayes and 21 nays. 

• Rep. Mark Takano (D-CA-39) offered an amendment to strike the repeal of the 90/10 
rule. The amendment was defeated by a recorded vote of 14 ayes and 21 nays. 

• Rep. Mark Takano (D-CA-39) offered an amendment to prohibit implementation of the 
Committee Print until the Secretary of Education certifies that nothing in the Committee 
Print will increase fraud and abuse against veteran students. The amendment was 
defeated by a recorded vote of 14 ayes and 21 nays. 

• Rep. Summer L. Lee (D-PA-12) offered an amendment to add that nothing in the 
Committee Print should prevent students from access to reproductive health care, 
including abortions. The amendment was defeated by a recorded vote of 14 ayes and 21 
nays. 

• Rep. Summer L. Lee (D-PA-12) offered an amendment to prohibit the Department of 
Education from sharing health information with the Department of Government 
Efficiency. The amendment was defeated by a recorded vote of 14 ayes and 21 nays. 

• Rep. Summer L. Lee (D-PA-12) offered an amendment to strike all the loan limit changes 
in the Committee Print. The amendment was defeated by a recorded vote of 14 ayes and 
21 nays. 

• Rep. Summer L. Lee (D-PA-12) offered an amendment to turn Pell Grants into a full 
mandatory program that is permanently funded. The amendment was defeated by a 
recorded vote of 14 ayes and 21 nays. 

• Rep. Summer L. Lee (D-PA-12) offered an amendment to prohibit colleges and 
universities from providing preferential treatment for admissions to alumni or donors of 
the university. The amendment was defeated by a recorded vote of 14 ayes and 21 nays. 

• Rep. Summer L. Lee (D-PA-12) offered an amendment to exempt institutions where more 
than 20 percent of the enrolled students are eligible for Pell Grants rom risk sharing. The 
amendment was defeated by a recorded vote of 14 ayes and 21 nays. 

• Rep. Greg Casar (D-TX-35) offered an amendment to prevent the Department of 
Education from sharing any federal student aid or institutional data with an outside 
person. The amendment was defeated by a recorded vote of 14 ayes and 21 nays. 

• Rep. Greg Casar (D-TX-35) offered an amendment to prohibit implementation of the 
Committee Print until Elon Musk is terminated. The amendment was defeated by a 
recorded vote of 14 ayes and 21 nays. 

• Ranking Member Robert C. “Bobby” Scott (D-VA-03) offered an amendment to prevent 
the Committee Print from taking effect until it can be demonstrated that the Committee 
Print will not harm Medicaid or eligibility for child nutrition programs. The amendment 
was defeated by a recorded vote of 14 ayes and 21 nays. 

 
COMMITTEE VIEWS 

 
INTRODUCTION 

 



Between federal, state, and local government support, taxpayers are spending over a quarter of a 
trillion dollars annually on postsecondary education. The Department of Education (ED or 
Department) alone disburses roughly $100 billion in federal student aid annually, essentially 
making it the largest consumer bank in the United States. Investments of this magnitude should 
result in positive returns for students and taxpayers, yet that’s not the case. For example, half of 
the $300 billion in Pell Grants ED will disburse over the next decade will be to students who 
never graduate.1 Over half of recent college graduates work in jobs that only require a high 
school diploma.2 Unsurprisingly, students, families, and taxpayers are questioning whether  
postsecondary education is worth the cost.3  
 
Rising Costs 
In the two decades prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, published tuition and fees increased an 
astounding 164 percent, nearly three times faster than the rate of inflation. Such increases far 
outpace the costs of medical services, child care, housing, and nearly every other good or service 
in the economy.4 Since there has been no commensurate increases in household income, paying 
for college has become an increasingly difficult endeavor, with the share of Americans’ 
expenditures put towards postsecondary education nearly doubling between 1989 and 2019.5 Even 
after accounting for grants and scholarships, the typical low-income family is still expected to pay 
roughly a third of its household income for the annual cost of an in-state public education.6  
 
Rising costs are not to the result of inadequate government support, as taxpayer funding for 
postsecondary education is higher today than at any point in the nation’s history. In fact, if 
tuition revenue per student had simply risen at the rate of inflation over the last two decades, 
expansions in financial aid would have reduced the average in-state public college student’s 
tuition bill to zero.7 Rather, the overwhelming evidence suggests that colleges have exploited the 
availability of generous government support to charge outrageous prices for low-value degrees 
and fund wasteful spending on campus. For example, a 2017 study by the New York Federal 
Reserve found that colleges raise tuition by 60 cents for each $1 increase in federal loan 
subsidies.8 Other studies have found that the PLUS loan program, which provides effectively 
unlimited federal loans to parents of undergraduate and graduate students, has inflationary 
impacts on tuition as well; according to a 2023 study, the PLUS loans to graduate students 
increase costs dollar for dollar.9 Simply put, colleges “capture” financial aid in the form of 
higher prices, and those higher prices result in more taxpayer spending on financial aid to try to 
fill the gap, only for that financial aid to be captured, and so on and so forth.   
 
Declining Returns 

 
1 https://www.brookings.edu/articles/a-look-at-pell-grant-recipients-graduation-rates/  
2 https://www.insidehighered.com/news/students/academics/2024/02/22/more-half-recent-four-year-college-grads-
underemployed  
3 https://www.wsj.com/articles/americans-are-losing-faith-in-college-education-wsj-norc-poll-finds-3a836ce1  
4 https://www.aei.org/carpe-diem/chart-of-the-day-or-century-2/  
5 https://freopp.org/whitepapers/why-college-is-too-expensive-and-how-competition-can-fix-it/  
6 https://nces.ed.gov/programs/coe/indicator/cua  
7 https://freopp.org/whitepapers/why-college-is-too-expensive-and-how-competition-can-fix-it/  
8 https://www.newyorkfed.org/medialibrary/media/research/staff_reports/sr733.pdf  
9 https://lesleyjturner.com/GradPLUS_Feb2023.pdf  

https://www.brookings.edu/articles/a-look-at-pell-grant-recipients-graduation-rates/
https://www.insidehighered.com/news/students/academics/2024/02/22/more-half-recent-four-year-college-grads-underemployed
https://www.insidehighered.com/news/students/academics/2024/02/22/more-half-recent-four-year-college-grads-underemployed
https://www.wsj.com/articles/americans-are-losing-faith-in-college-education-wsj-norc-poll-finds-3a836ce1
https://www.aei.org/carpe-diem/chart-of-the-day-or-century-2/
https://freopp.org/whitepapers/why-college-is-too-expensive-and-how-competition-can-fix-it/
https://nces.ed.gov/programs/coe/indicator/cua
https://freopp.org/whitepapers/why-college-is-too-expensive-and-how-competition-can-fix-it/
https://www.newyorkfed.org/medialibrary/media/research/staff_reports/sr733.pdf
https://lesleyjturner.com/GradPLUS_Feb2023.pdf


Rising costs would not be a problem if the benefits of postsecondary education rose at the same 
rate. However, both graduation rates and the college wage premium have been stagnant for two 
decades.10 As a result of rising costs and stagnant outcomes, the return on investment for 
postsecondary education has inevitably declined. Research shows that a quarter of bachelor’s 
degree programs and 40 percent of master’s degree programs leave students worse off than if they 
had not enrolled in college in the first place.11 Moreover, far too many students do not graduate at 
all; according to data from the Department, 40 percent of students never complete their degree.12  
 
Importantly, students aren’t the only party that suffers when enrolling in postsecondary education 
that doesn’t pay off; taxpayers suffer as well. Students face higher unemployment rates, rely on 
government safety net programs, and ultimately fail to repay their loans – all of which impacts 
taxpayers. Despite “oversight” of postsecondary education from states, accreditors, and ED, 
hundreds of thousands of students will borrow for programs that leave them worse off than if they 
had never enrolled in school in the first place. Currently, federal student loans have essentially zero 
underwriting when it comes to the cost and quality of the education students are pursuing, and 
colleges, which receive all these dollars up-front, have no incentive to change it. In turn, taxpayers 
are expected to recoup just 80 cents for every dollar lent to students and parents, resulting in over 
a quarter-trillion dollars in losses over the next decade alone.13 
 
A Broken System 
The repeated patching of this broken system has built up a horrific Frankenstein that is 
increasingly problematic, politically contentious, and difficult to fix. In the absence of 
congressional action, the Biden-Harris administration attempted to spend $1 trillion in taxpayer 
money on student loan bailouts while doing nothing to address the underlying issues of student 
debt and college costs.14 As a result, students are expected to borrow more and default at greater 
rates than those taking out loans during the height of the COVID-19 pandemic.15 Just one third 
of borrowers are actually making payments on their loans as required, with the tens of millions 
of others being either delinquent, in default, or in limbo as a result of this Democrat-created 
crisis.16  
 

STUDENT SUCCESS AND TAXPAYER SAVINGS 
 

Through budget reconciliation, Republicans have an opportunity to provide real, lasting solutions 
to the issues plaguing postsecondary education while saving taxpayers hundreds of billions of 
dollars in the process through policies focused on streamlining loan repayment, simplifying student 
loan options, and strengthening accountability to ensure that students and taxpayers get a return 
on their investment in postsecondary education.  
 

 
10 https://www.texaspolicy.com/andrew-gillens-statement-before-the-u-s-house-committee-on-education-and-the-
workforce/  
11 https://freopp.org/whitepapers/does-college-pay-off-a-comprehensive-return-on-investment-analysis/  
12 https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d21/tables/dt21_326.10.asp  
13 https://www.cbo.gov/system/files/2024-06/51310-2024-06-studentloan.pdf  
14 https://www.crfb.org/blogs/total-cost-student-debt-cancellation  
15 https://www.cbo.gov/system/files/2024-06/51310-2024-06-studentloan.pdf 
https://www2.ed.gov/about/overview/budget/budget25/justifications/t-sloverview.pdf 
16 https://prestoncooper93.substack.com/p/the-return-to-student-loan-repayment  
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Streamlining Student Loan Repayment 
Under current law, there are over 50 ways for borrowers to meet their repayment obligations. This 
tangled web of repayment options makes it difficult for schools and loan servicers to communicate 
options to borrowers, including those who stand to benefit the most from certain borrower safety 
net options like income-driven repayment (IDR) plans but often never enroll in such plans because 
they are unable to navigate them effectively.17 Moreover, struggling borrowers also are deterred 
from making payments under IDR in many cases because their payments too often fail to cover 
their interest, let alone reduce their balance by a meaningful amount, leaving taxpayers to foot the 
bill when the borrower ultimately defaults. To reduce complexity and protect borrowers and 
taxpayers from unaffordable debt, House Republicans are proposing to pare back the maze of 
options and curb excess loan forgiveness windfalls provided to those who don’t need them.  
 
Repayment Plans 
There are currently several different repayment plan options; however, the most utilized plans 
fall into two categories: 1) fixed repayment plans; and 2) IDR plans, which allow borrowers to 
make payments based on their income rather than their debt and provide forgiveness typically 
after 20 to 25 years even for payments of $0. In 2023, the Biden administration created a new 
IDR plan – dubbed the SAVE plan – that dramatically lowered monthly payments for all 
borrowers and decreased time to forgiveness for all borrowers to as little as 10 years. Simply put, 
the SAVE repayment plan effectively turned the student loan program into a backdoor 
mechanism for providing “free” college. Importantly, several states filed lawsuits seeking to 
block its implementation. Federal courts have signaled that they not only see the “SAVE” plan as 
illegal but also that other existing plans created by ED using the same statutory authority are 
illegal as well, threatening to throw the entire student loan repayment system into chaos and 
leaving the current administration with few options.  
 
In order to prevent this Democrat-created crisis from occurring today or recurring in the future, 
the House reconciliation proposal streamlines repayment options for current and new borrowers. 
Borrowers enrolled in the IDR plans that are subject to the injunction currently in place by the 
courts will be moved into the existing income-based repayment plan that is authorized in the 
Higher Education Act and will also have available to them all fixed repayment options authorized 
in law as well as the new repayment assistance plan described below. These reforms will ensure 
that current borrowers maintain access to safety net programs in light of the pending court decision 
and will prevent any further disruptions for borrowers going forward. For new borrowers, the 
proposal pairs down repayment options to just two: a fixed “mortgage” style plan and a “repayment 
assistance plan” that provides targeted relief to borrowers in need by preventing ballooning 
balances, reducing payments for those with children, and eliminating marriage penalties that exist 
under current plans. Taken together, the repayment reforms will vastly simplify student loan 
repayment to benefit both borrowers and taxpayers.  
 
Simplifying Student Loan Options 
Overwhelming evidence suggests that colleges have exploited the availability of generous 
taxpayer-backed loans to raise prices rather than improve access and affordability. Recognizing 
this, House Republicans are proposing reforms to streamline loan options to increase simplicity 

 
17 https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/reports/2020/05/borrowers-discuss-the-challenges-of-student-
loan-repayment  
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and affordability for students and families, as well as curtail the extent to which schools force 
students to borrow excessive amounts of debt that they will never be able to repay. These reforms 
include sunsetting Grad PLUS Loans—which allow graduate students to effectively borrow 
unlimited sums—as well as subsidized loans provided to undergraduates. In doing so, the proposal 
also replaces the outdated and arbitrary annual loan limits currently in place under the Stafford 
program with flexible annual loan limits that vary by students’ program of study, while also adding 
reasonable aggregate limits. The House proposal also reins in the predatory Parent PLUS program 
which, like Grad PLUS, has no borrowing limits, by requiring that students maximize their 
borrowing first before PLUS loans are made available to their parents, as well as by placing a 
reasonable $50,000 aggregate cap on borrowing per parent. 
  
Accountability for Students and Taxpayers 
While the reforms to loan limits and student loan repayment will go a long way towards curtailing 
excessive government spending, those reforms alone will not address the fact that hundreds of 
billions of taxpayer dollars flow to low-value institutions and programs each year, leaving both 
students and taxpayers worse for investing in them. Under the current system, thousands of 
students enroll in programs that leave them financially worse off than if they had never gone to 
college in the first place. The existence of schools and programs like this, which give students a 
negative return on their investment, is the consequence of a  lack of accountability for college costs 
and student outcomes.18 The House proposal will ensure accountability for students, institutions, 
and ED when it comes to the hundreds of billions of taxpayer dollars all three parties benefit from. 
 
Skin in the Game 
The centerpiece of the House Republican proposal to lower the cost of postsecondary education 
for students, families, and taxpayers is the bipartisan notion that all institutions should have a 
stake in their students’ success. To address the absence in underwriting and accountability for 
taxpayer dollars, House Republicans are proposing to hold colleges accountable for the outcomes 
of their graduates, including through charging them a fee for the taxpayer losses on the loans 
they disburse to students, as well as rewarding schools for enrolling and graduating low-income 
students in high-value programs with flexible block grant funding. Importantly, this proposed 
new system will be  phased in over the next decade, with the first risk-sharing payments 
occurring no earlier than three years after enactment. Further, with a sector neutral accountability 
system in place, the proposal peels back outdated and flawed metrics like the 90/10 rule that 
artificially increase tuition and punish institutions for enrolling low-income students in high-
quality programs, as well as other rules that are selectively applied based on the tax status of the 
college. Taken together, the Committee Print’s institutional accountability provisions will change 
the incentives for institutions, lower college costs, and yield financial returns for students, 
schools, and taxpayers alike.  
 
Other Reforms  
The House proposal also improves accountability for taxpayer dollars with respect to students and 
the Department. To the former, recognizing that half of Pell Grant recipients fail to graduate, the 
proposal changes the definition of full-time student with respect to the Pell Grant, requiring that 
students take the appropriate number of courses to allow them to graduate on-time in order to 
receive their full award. The proposal also aligns Pell Grant eligibility with the federal student loan 

 
18 https://freopp.org/whitepapers/does-college-pay-off-a-comprehensive-return-on-investment-analysis/  
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program, requiring that students must be enrolled at least half time (though calculated over the 
entire year rather than semester) in order to receive their Pell Grant. Importantly, the proposal uses 
the savings recovered from these Pell eligibility changes to help shore up Pell Grant funding over 
the next decade, which has an expected shortfall of $87 billion by the end of fiscal year 2034. 
These reforms, along with the supplemental funding, close nearly 80 percent of the shortfall 
through 2034, and fully funds the Pell Grant program into Fiscal Year 2027. Lastly, the Committee 
Print aligns postsecondary education and the workforce by opening up Pell Grant eligibility to 
high-quality, short-term credential programs, including non-traditional providers that operate 
outside of the accreditation system but demonstrate strong outcomes.   
 
With respect to the Department, the proposal repeals regulations providing backdoor loan 
forgiveness put forth under President Biden and ensures that no future Secretary has the 
opportunity to transfer trillions of dollars of debt from those who borrowed to hardworking 
taxpayers who did not.  
 

COMMITTEE PRINT SUMMARY 
 

There is bipartisan agreement that student loan debt is too high, completion rates are too low, and 
far too many students are left worse off after paying for postsecondary education than if they had 
never enrolled in the first place. For too long, policymakers have relied on patchwork “solutions” 
that exacerbate these problems without addressing their root cause: the inflated cost of obtaining 
a college degree. Fortunately, Committee Republicans are stepping up to fix the underlying 
problem permanently through the Committee Print, which provides a comprehensive solution that 
will lower college costs for students and families in the following ways: 
 

• Strengthening accountability for students and taxpayers. It is time to ensure 
accountability for the hundreds of billions of taxpayer funds that flow to postsecondary 
education. Colleges should have a stake in their students’ success and be responsible for 
reimbursing taxpayers for a portion of their losses if students don’t see financial value 
from enrolling in an institution and can’t repay. 

  
o Students, families, and the federal government pay tens, sometimes hundreds, of 

thousands of dollars in tuition while many degrees offer students no additional 
value but leave graduates with debt. Too many are left worse off than if they never 
enrolled in the first place. 

o The Committee Print requires colleges to have skin in the game by paying a 
portion of their students’ unpaid loans based on how much of a return on 
investment the degree provided. Institutions that continue to saddle their students 
with debt eventually face increasing penalties and risk loss of access to federal 
student aid. 

o The Committee Print reins in executive overreach by preventing any future 
attempts at loan “forgiveness” and repeals a range of burdensome and costly 
Biden-era regulations.  

o Additionally, Pell Grant reforms ensure Pell funds go towards families and 
students in need while promoting completion. Students must be enrolled at least 
half-time to receive Pell. The Committee Print also closes loopholes that allowed 



wealthy families with foreign income or large amounts of assets to still receive 
Pell Grants. The Committee Print reinvests budgetary savings back into Pell to 
keep the program sustainable. 

 
• Streamlining student loan options. The reforms included in the Committee Print protect 

taxpayers and increase simplicity and affordability so students don’t borrow excessive 
debt they can never repay. It is time to reform the loan program so that students, 
institutions, and taxpayers can all benefit. 

o For undergraduate students, the Committee Print has a maximum cap of $50,000. 
For graduate students, it sunsets the harmful GradPLUS loans that allowed for 
uncapped lending for programs that had little to no return on investment. For the 
loans remaining for graduate students, the Committee Print now implements 
maximum aggregate student loan caps of $100,000 for graduate students and 
$150,000 for professional students.  

o The Committee Print sets annual limits of both undergraduate and graduate loans 
to the median cost of the program of study across the nation. This will put 
downward pressure on program costs. Thus, the lifetime aggregate limit for every 
student is $200,000. 

o The Committee Print also puts a total cap of $50,000 on the predatory Parent 
PLUS loans and requires students to borrow the maximum amount they can 
before their parent takes out a loan on their behalf. 

 
• Simplifying the student loan repayment. The student loan repayment process has 

become bloated and too complex. The Committee Print simplifies the loan repayment 
system to help troubled borrowers repay loans without saddling taxpayers with the 
burden of  paying back the loans of wealthy borrowers.   

o The Committee Print repeals President Biden’s improperly named “SAVE” 
repayment plan that would have cost taxpayers $220 billion because it enabled 
little to no actual repayment of loans. 

o The Committee Print then streamlines the litany of other repayment plans into 
two plans: a fixed repayment plan (like a house mortgage) and an income-
driven repayment (IDR) plan to help lower-income borrowers in need. 

o The Committee Print’s new IDR plan scales payments up with income, 
includes a minimum monthly payment, and prevents balances from always 
ballooning. This ensures that all borrowers, even those struggling, can make 
payments. 

o Current borrowers in limbo will be given clarity and placed into one of the 
existing statutory income-based repayment plans. They then have the option 
to switch into the new plan if they choose. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

SECTION BY SECTION 
 

Providing for reconciliation pursuant to H.Con.Res. 14, the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget 
for Fiscal Year 2025 

 
Subtitle A – Student Eligibility 

 
Sec. 30001 Eligibility  
 

• Student Eligibility. Streamlines the categories of non-citizens that would be eligible to 
receive a grant, loan, or work assistance under the Higher Education Act (HEA) to 
include lawful permanent residents (LPR), certain nationals of Cuba, certain nationals of 
Ukraine or Afghanistan, and individuals that are part of a Compact of Free Association. 

 
Sec. 30002 Amount of Need; Cost of Attendance; Median Cost of College 
 

• Amount of Need; Cost of Attendance; Median Cost of College. Caps the total amount 
of federal student aid a student can receive annually at the “median cost of college,” 
defined as the median cost of attendance for students enrolled in the same program of 
study nationally and calculated by the Secretary using data from the previous award year. 

• Exemption of Certain Assets. Restores exemptions of certain assets under the Free 
Application for Federal Student Aid.   

 
Subtitle B – Loan Limits 

 
Sec. 30011 Loan Limits  
 

• Termination of Authority to Make Certain Loans. Terminates authority to make Grad 
PLUS loans and subsidized loans for undergraduate students on or after July 1, 2026; 
includes a three-year exception for students who were enrolled in a program of study as 
of June 30, 2026, and had received such loans for such program. 

• Unsubsidized Loans: Amends the maximum annual loan limit for unsubsidized loans 
disbursed on or after July 1, 2026, to the median cost of students’ program of study; 
amends aggregate limits for such loans disbursed to students for an undergraduate 
program ($50,000), graduate program ($100,000), and professional program ($150,000).  

• Parent PLUS Loans: Requires undergraduate students to exhaust their unsubsidized 
loans before parents can utilize Parent PLUS to cover their remaining cost of attendance; 
establishes an aggregate limit for Parent PLUS loans of $50,000 for parents on behalf of 
their dependent child; includes a three-year exception for students who were enrolled in a 
program of study as of June 30, 2026, and had received such loans for such program. 

• Additional Reforms. Allows financial aid administrators to reduce annual borrowing 
limits below the statutory maximum as long as such limits are applied equally to all 



students; requires federal student loans to be pro-rated for students who are enrolled less 
than full-time. 

 
 

Subtitle C – Loan Repayment 
 
Sec. 30021 Loan Repayment   

 
• Income-Contingent Repayment; Transition Authority; Limitation of Regulatory 

Authority. Terminates all repayment plans authorized under income-contingent 
repayment (ICR); requires the Secretary to transfer borrowers enrolled in an ICR plan or 
an administrative forbearance associated with such plans into the statutorily authorized 
income-based repayment (IBR) plan; prohibits the Secretary from issuing or modifying 
regulations with respect to IBR and the Repayment Assistance Plan with the exception of 
interim final rules with respect to transitioning borrowers to IBR, modifying IBR terms 
consistent with the Amendments made under this section, and implementing the 
Repayment Assistance Plan established under this section; waives negotiated rulemaking 
with respect to transitioning borrowers to IBR and modifying the terms of such plan.  

• Repayment Plans for Loans Before July 1, 2026. Maintains all current repayment 
options for borrowers with existing loans disbursed prior to July 1, 2026, with the 
exception of ICR; amends the terms of IBR to require borrowers to pay 15 percent of 
discretionary income, eliminates the standard repayment cap and partial financial 
hardship requirement, and requires borrowers to pay a maximum of 240 or 300 qualifying 
payments for undergraduate and graduate borrowers, respectively; allows borrowers with 
excepted PLUS loans who were enrolled in ICR to access IBR.  

• Repayment Plans for Loans After July 1, 2026. Repeals all plans authorized under ICR 
for current and new borrowers. Terminates existing repayment plans for loans disbursed 
on or after July 1, 2026, and establishes the following new standard repayment plan and 
Repayment Assistance Plan for borrowers with such loans:  

o Standard Repayment Plan. Establishes a standard repayment plan with fixed 
monthly payments and repayment terms that range from 10 to 25 years based on 
the amount borrowed.  

o Repayment Assistance Plan. Establishes a new Repayment Assistance Plan with 
payments calculated based on borrowers’ total adjusted gross income (AGI), 
ranging from 1 to 10 percent depending on a borrower’s income; includes a 
minimum monthly payment of $10; offers balance assistance to borrowers making 
their required on-time payments by waiving unpaid interest and providing a 
matching payment-to-principal of up to $50; allows borrowers currently in 
repayment to enroll in such plan; includes a maximum repayment term equal to 
360 qualifying payments, which may include previous payments made under ICR, 
IBR, and other qualifying existing plans.  

 
Sec. 30022 Deferment; Forbearance 
 

• Economic Hardship and Unemployment Deferments. Terminates economic hardship 
and unemployment deferments for loans disbursed on or after July 1, 2025.  



• Discretionary Forbearances. Amends the terms of discretionary forbearances for loans 
disbursed on or after July 1, 2025, to prohibit use of such forbearances for more than nine 
months during a 24-month period.  

 
• Medical and Dental Residency Deferment. Amends the terms of medical and dental 

residency deferments for loans disbursed on or after July 1, 2025, to allow for zero 
interest accrual for up to four years.  
 

Sec. 30023 Loan Rehabilitation 
 

• Loan Rehabilitation. Allows borrowers with existing and new defaulted loans to 
rehabilitate their loans twice instead of once allowing these borrowers a smoother 
transition out of default and into repayment; requires payments for rehabilitation to be no 
less than $10 for loans disbursed on or after July 1, 2025. 

 
Sec. 30024 Public Service Loan Forgiveness 
 

• Repayment Assistance Plan. Allows payments made under the Repayment Assistance 
Plan to count as a qualifying payment for purposes of Public Service Loan Forgiveness 
(PSLF). 

• Qualifying Jobs. Clarifies that payments made by new borrowers on or after July 1, 
2025, who are serving in a medical or dental residency do not count as a qualifying 
payment for purposes of PSLF.  

 
Sec. 30025 Student Loan Servicing  
 

• Additional Mandatory Funds. Provides $500 million in each of the fiscal years 2025 
and 2026 to the Secretary for costs associated with returning borrowers back into 
repayment on their loans and to help with the costs of building the new repayment plan.  

 
Subtitle D – Pell Grants 

 
Sec. 30031 Eligibility  
 

• Foreign Income. Requires foreign income exempt from taxation or foreign income for 
which an individual receives a foreign tax credit to be included in the AGI calculation for 
purposes of calculating Pell Grant eligibility.  

• Ineligibility Due to High Student Aid Index. Students with a student aid index that 
equals or exceeds twice the amount of the maximum Pell Grant amount are rendered 
ineligible for Pell, regardless of their AGI.  

• Definition of Full Time Enrollment. Defines full time for purposes of the Pell Grant as 
expected to complete at least 30 semester or trimester hours, or 45 quarter credit hours (or 
the clock hour equivalent) in each academic year. 

• Ineligibility for Less Than Half Time Enrollment. Requires students to be enrolled on 
at least a half-time basis (expected to complete at least 15 semester or trimester hours) in 
each academic year to be eligible to receive a Pell Grant.  



 
 
 
Sec. 30032 Workforce Pell Grants 
 

• Workforce Pell Grant Program. Expands eligibility for Pell Grants on or after July 1, 
2026, to students enrolled in short-term, high-quality, workforce aligned programs that 
meet the requirements of this section; includes guardrails for student outcomes including 
value-added earnings, completion rates, and job placement rates; allows students enrolled 
in programs operating outside of the accreditation system to be eligible for such grants. 

 
Sec. 30033 Pell Shortfall 
 

• Additional Funds. Provides $10.5 billion for fiscal years 2026, 2027, and 2028 to reduce 
the funding shortfall for the Pell Grant program.  

 
Subtitle E – Accountability 

 
Sec. 30041 Agreements with Institutions 
 

• Agreements with Institutions. Creates skin-in-the-game accountability for colleges and 
universities by amending the terms of the Direct Loan program participation agreement to 
require institutions to reimburse the Secretary for a percentage of the non-repayment 
balance associated with loans disbursed on or after July 1, 2027; calculates the 
reimbursement percentage based on the total price the institution charges students for a 
program of study and the value-added earnings of students after they graduate or, in the 
case of students who do not graduate, the completion rate of the institution or program.  

o Penalties for Late or Missed Payments: Establishes escalating penalties for late 
payments, starting with requiring institutions to pay interest on late payments and 
scaling up to loss of Title IV eligibility.  

o Relief for Voluntary Program Closure: Waives 50 percent of payments due for a 
given program if an IHE voluntarily agrees to cease disbursement of federal 
student loans for the program (or a substantially similar program) for 10 years.  

o Reservation of Funds. Requires the Secretary to reserve all reimbursements 
received from institutions for the purpose of awarding PROMISE Grants. 

 
Sec. 30042 Campus-Based Aid Programs 
 

• PROMISE Grants. Establishes a “PROMISE” program to provide performance-based 
grants to institutions. 

o Funding Formula. Provides funds to institutions based on a formula that rewards 
colleges for strong earnings outcomes, low tuition, and enrolling and graduating 
low-income students; sets the maximum amount an institution can receive 
annually at $5,000 per federal student aid recipient.  

o Use of Funds. Provides flexibility to use funds to meet the maximum price 
guarantee required under the program, as well as other initiatives to improve 



college affordability, college access, and student successes in ways that best suit 
the needs of the institution and its students; requires institutions to report and 
evaluate how funds are used and disseminate best practices based on those 
evaluations. 

o Maximum Price Guarantee. Requires that, as a condition of receiving PROMISE 
grants, institutions must provide prospective students a guaranteed maximum total 
price for a given program of study based on income and financial need categories 
established by the Secretary; requires such guarantee to be for a minimum period 
of enrollment (up to six years or the institution’s median time to completion, 
whichever is less).  

 
Subtitle F – Regulatory Relief 

 
Sec. 30051 Regulatory Relief 
 

• 90/10 Rule. Permanently repeals the 90/10 rule which targeted one sector of higher 
education in favor of creating a sector-neutral accountability plan.   

• Gainful Employment. Permanently repeals the Gainful Employment rule which unfairly 
targeted one sector of higher education.  

• Other Repeals. Repeals the Biden-Harris administration’s regulations pertaining to 
borrower defense to repayment and closed school discharges. 

 
Subtitle G – Limitation on Authority 

 
Sec. 30061 Limitation on Authority of the Secretary 
 

• Limits on Authority. Requires the Secretary to confirm that any new regulations or 
executive actions issued related to the student loan program will not increase costs to the 
federal government. Prohibits any regulations from being issued that cannot meet that 
threshold.  

•  
EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENT 

 
The amendment, the amendment in the nature of a substitute, is explained in the body of this report.   
 

APPLICATION OF LAW TO THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 
 

Section 102(b)(3) of Public Law 104-1 requires a description of the application of this 
Committee Print to the legislative branch. The Committee Print provides for reconciliation 
pursuant to H. Con. Res. 14, the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for the Fiscal Year 2025. 
The Committee Print does not apply to the Legislative Branch.  
 

UNFUNDED MANDATE STATEMENT 
 

Pursuant to Section 423 of the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 
1974, Pub. L. No. 93-344 (as amended by Section 101(a)(2) of the Unfunded Mandates Reform 



Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104–4), the Committee traditionally adopts as its own the cost estimate 
prepared by the Director of the Congressional Budget Office (CBO) pursuant to section 402 of the 
Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974. However, a cost estimate was not 
made available to the Committee in time for the filing of this report.  
 

EARMARK STATEMENT 
 

The Committee Print does not contain any congressional earmarks, limited tax benefits, 
or limited tariff benefits as defined in clause 9 of House Rule XXI. 

 
ROLL CALL VOTES 

 
Clause 3(b) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House of Representatives requires the 

Committee Report to include for each record vote on a motion to report the measure or matter and 
on any amendments offered to the measure or matter the total number of votes for and against and 
the names of the Members voting for and against. 
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